
Regular School Board Meeting
Wednesday, November 16, 2022 5:30 PM

Kalmiopsis School Library
650 Easy St

Brookings, Oregon 97415

Agenda

1. Call Meeting to Order
2. Pledge of Allegiance
3. Early Items

3.a. Celebrate Student Success
3.b. Student Rep Report

4. Citizen Input 
• Information on Public Input policies is available at 

www.brookings.k12.or.us/board/.  Written comments must be received at least 
24 hours in advance of the meeting date and time. Interested members of the 
public who wish to speak at the meeting during the public comment time, can 
RSVP online up until noon on the day of the meeting. For in-person meetings, all 
are welcome to come to the meeting and fill out a "blue card" signifying that they 
would like to give public comment and give it to the Board Chair at the start of 
the meeting with no prior reservation or notification needed.

5. Consent Agenda
5.a. Approve Minutes
5.b. Approve Bills
5.c. Approve New Hires
5.d. Approve Extra Duty Contracts
5.e. Acceptance of Gifts & Donations
5.f. Approve Grant Applications

6. District Reports and Information
6.a. Comments from the Superintendent 

• Emergency Management Plans Update
6.b. District Reports
6.c. Finance Reports
6.d. Enrollment Summary

7. Action Items
7.a. Board Policy Second Reads

• IGBAF – Special Education – Individualized Education Program (IEP)
• IGBB – Talented and Gifted Program and/or Services
• IGBBA – Talented and Gifted Students - Identification
• IGDJ – Interscholastic Activities
• IK – Academic Achievement
• IKF – Graduation Requirements
• JGAB – Use of Restraint or Seclusion

7.b. Board Policy First Reads 
• CB – Superintendent
• CPA - Layoff and Recall for Administrators



• GCBDB/GDBDB – Early Return to Work
• IGAI – Human Sexuality, AIDS/HIV, Sexually Transmitted Diseases, Health 

Education
• IGBHE – Expanded Options Program
• IMB – District Improvement Program
• JEA – Compulsory Attendance
• JHC – Student Health Services
• KBA – Public Records Request

8.   ↵Board Functions and Comments 
• OSBA Regional Elections Vote
• Budget Committee Vacancies (3) - Open Until Filled. Next Deadline for 

Applications for Consideration for Appointment by the Board is 5 p.m. Friday, 
Dec. 9, 2022.

• Comments/Takeaways on 76th Annual OSBA Convention, Nov. 11-13, 2022.
9. Key Dates and Calendar Updates 

• Special Meeting - School Board Executive Session/Work Session, 5:30 p.m. Dec. 
7, 2022, Kalmiopsis Elementary School Rm 51, 650 Easy St., Brookings.

• (Rescheduled) Regular School Board Meeting (December), 5:30 p.m. Dec. 14, 
2022, Kalmiopsis Elementary School Library, 650 Easy St., Brookings.

• Special Meeting - School Board Work Session, 5:30 p.m. Jan. 4, 2023, 
Kalmiopsis Elementary School RM 51, 650 Easy St., Brookings, OR 97415.

• Regular School Board Meeting (January), 5:30 p.m. Jan. 18, 2023, Kalmiopsis 
Elementary School Library, 650 Easy St., Brookings, OR 97415.

10. Recess to Executive Session 
• To consider information or records that are exempt by law from public 

inspection. (ORS 192.660(2)(f))
11. Adjourn Executive Session and return to Regular Meeting.
12. Adjournment

 



Draft Minutes
Brookings-Harbor School District

Regular Board Meeting
5:30 p.m. Oct. 19, 2022

Kalmiopsis Elementary School Library,
650 Easy St., Brookings, OR 97415

Meeting video recording available at https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=hJ1O2_YZuYA

In attendance:
Alan Nidiffer, Board Chair
Jay Trost, Board Vice Chair
Janece Payne, Board Member
Janell Howard, Board Member
Katherine Johnson, Board Member (virtually)
Brian Walker, Student Representative
David Marshall, Superintendent
Nancy Raskauskas-Coons, Admin Asst to the Board
Heather Severns, Incoming Interim Admin Asst to the Board

Call Meeting to Order
Meeting called to order at 5:32 p.m. by Alan Nidiffer.

Pledge of Allegiance
Pledge observed.

Early Items
Celebrate Student Success

Rebekah Hatch and Lauren Roots, the Drum Major and the Color Guard Captain of the
Brookings-Harbor High School Marching Band and Color Guard presented to the board about
the current season of performances and practices. The band recently placed 3rd in division at
the Pride of the Northwest competition in Grants Pass and will head next to a competition in
University of Oregon’s Autzen Stadium in Eugene on Nov. 5. The band/guard has grown to 53
members — doubled since the beginning of the pandemic. Lauren described the feel of the
Marching Band and Color Guard like a “big huge family.” Alana described the competition
rounds: Eacg team had a show with music and choreography; performed for a panel of technical

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=hJ1O2_YZuYA


judges; competed against bands as big as 100+ to as small as 25 members. After getting last
place in the competition last year the strong 3rd place in division and 7th overal showed the
group is improving much faster than anticipated, Alana said.

Student Representative Report
Brian Walker shared recent happenings and upcoming events for the high school.

- Girls soccer and boys soccer season is coming to an end. One more game until playoffs
selections made. Football season also coming to close.

- Homecoming events remaining: PowderPuff football tonight; Float decorating tomorrow;
Game and Coronation on Friday; Dance on Saturday; and Spirit Days

- New business - Bruin News has been doing a lot of work these last few months (Digital
Graphics Class) - on Wednesday they have a special video presentation in lieu of Brian’s
usual spoken announcements over the school intercom. They are doing some great
photo and video montages and important dates for schools.

- National Honor Society - started to fundraise for chapter fee ($250). Fundraising idea for
that with the Christmas bazaar - decided to do baked goods. Also going to partner with
the ceramics room to make plates, mugs and some Christmas decorations.

- In School Pep Rally coming up Friday with Dizzy googles relays, Homecoming Court
makeovers, Hungry hippos, Donut eating contest, Paper airplane toss, Fight song
standoffs and more class competitions.

- Executive sessions for the ASB officers. Talk over emotional/behavioral issues - trying to
discuss how to fix in a way that doesn’t have strict rules, but inspires kindness and
includes students in sharing what they want to see in the school.

- Thank you to local businesses that donate use of flatbed trailers for the noise parade,
local car dealerships, fire and police.

Citizen Input
Information on Public Input policies is available at www.brookings.k12.or.us/board/.
Written comments must be received at least 24 hours in advance of the meeting date and
time. Interested members of the public who wish to speak at the meeting during the
public comment time, can RSVP online up until noon on the day of the meeting. For
in-person meetings, all are welcome to come to the meeting and fill out a "blue card"
signifying that they would like to give public comment and give it to the Board Chair at
the start of the meeting with no prior reservation or notification needed.

Citizen Input began at 5:50 p.m.

Commentor 1: Bob Gardner - “Bullying and FERPA regs”

Mr. Garder said he had 60 years of experience with the district and that his sons attended
school in the district. He said that there seems to be a bullying problem in Brookings. He spoke
with the Chairman and the Superintendent before the meeting about a specific Issue with
FERPA and a recent incident that he was not happy about how it was handled. He said Police



should not be given video without family consent. Also: If a young person gets in trouble at
school, kicking them out of sports is not the right answer.

Commentor 2: Marie Gardner - “Bullying”

Ms. Gardner said she also has a problem with the bullying in school. We all hear about school
shootings, teen suicides. These start in most cases because of school bullying. Creates a
cascading event that they act out in a way that is harmful to themselves or other people. I think
(intervention) needs to start at Kalmiopsis. I think every one of my boys was bullied at KSchool.
It needs to start there and intensify as it goes up in grades. You need to start there and come up
with a plan to protect our kids. When parents drop off their kids they have the expectation to pick
up an unharmed child.

Commentor 3: SkyMarie McDonald - “Bullying in the Schools”

Ms. McDonald said she has three children in the district — one at each level. She said she
moved to Brookings to start a cool thing in this town and has since taught hundreds of kids in
the arts; Tried to fill gaps in arts education. At this point, I am very concerned about my
children’s welfare and not sure I can remain here. I hear a lot from local kids. The things I am
hearing are only getting worse. We were originally a homeschool family, but a time came when I
needed to enroll my kids in public school to focus more on my business. All kids can share
experiences of seeing or being bullied, and feeling scared. She heard of retaliation from
student-to-student for bullying reporting. Eventually what happens is that the kid who reported
gets whomped, physically, emotionally or mentally, she said. It just continues online. It was so
different when we were kids. Kids these days have it so hard. What happens when a kid gets
“written up”? - the perception is not much. Even if a kid gets a suspension (“day off”) - they
come back mad and looking to retaliate. Kids are suffering emotionally, physically, academically
so they sit and suffer in silence or maybe they pull out of school and go and do online school or
online charter school from their bedroom. Thank goodness we have those options, but I want
our schools to be a good option for all kids. What if you are a child of color, what if you are a
LGBTQIA kid? What if you are a kid with different interests or an artsy kid? I would encourage
us to continue to make opportunities where all kids plug in. So what can we do? We can
continue to create more opportunities, diversify opportunities …find belonging … it must be
more than just a one-day per week afterschool club. You have to be able to find your place of
belonging, your safe space every day. I remember a teacher of influence in my life who helped
my parents see what I needed and support me. We need those types of teachers to be able to
meet up with those kids. I wonder if our teachers feel safe here? We need to teach tolerance,
empathy, etc. I agree as a teacher that kids are different than before the pandemic. I can’t just
start with teaching dance on Day 1. I don’t think we are ready to dive right back into academics.
We have more pre work to do. Take this seriously. Find out why students are leaving the district.
I heard of two more today. I am here because I love this community. I want to stay in this
community. I have submitted my application to work in your schools.

Commentor 4: Rob Gardner “Bullying and FERPA”



Well, my mom and my dad pretty much covered everything I wanted to speak about. Also Sky.
I’m here because this is important. I remember the bullying when we went to school back then.
Some of the people that you and I (Alan) went to school with are now homeless in Harbor or
chose Thomas Creek (suicide). Kids are being bullied while they sleep. I don’t know about the
data we are collecting. I don’t know if Panorama data and number of suspensions is enough.
For kids who leave, I don’t know if we can do some sort of exit survey to collect data. I was very
heartened by what Mr. Walker (student rep) said about the students recognizing an issue and
stepping up. Please keep at that. Right now we depend on reporting (by kids who are going
through something tough emotionally) that is not effective. 1 out of 10 kids are probably coming
home and telling their parents the true unadulterated truth. I know I can drive through town and
see bullying going on. I hope that the educators are allowed, encouraged to speak up and make
sure that this gets addressed. One last thing that I want to touch on. I am concerned with
FERPA and how everything that happens when there is an incident should “protect the district
from liability.” As a taxpayer this concerns me. Idea: Adopt a metric that shows success/failure
with bullying.

Consent Agenda
(Approve Minutes; Approve Bills; Approve New Hires; Approve Extra Duty Contracts;
Acceptance of Gifts & Donations; Disposal of Surplus Property)

Janece Payne made a motion to approve the consent agenda. Jay Trost seconded.

Discussion:
Alan Nidiffer: Thank you for the donations that we continue to receive as a district. They are very
much appreciated. Thank you for those parties that make the donations each month.

Vote called:
Katherine - yea
Janell - yes
Janece - yes
Jay - yes
Alan - yes

Consent agenda approved 5-0. Passes.

District Reports and Information
Comments from the Superintendent

● Bond Planning Update
● Division 22 Standards Report to the Community
● Student Investment Account (SIA) Annual Report
● Updated ARs (DLC-AR Draft Staff Reimbursement)

District Reports
Finance Reports



Enrollment Summary
Division 22 Compliance Report

Superintendent’s Comments:

David Marshall
- Possible future bond campaign: I have discussed with a firm doing a survey of the

community to determine areas of support and areas that the community is not interested
in in terms of a future bond on the ballot. We have found an organization that does
polling. They recommended that we don’t engage in the survey right before the election.
We will use this time to work on the survey questions. In late November, the survey will
be released. The goal and hope is that this will inform the board. Should have
information in early December to look at. If we do decide to proceed, the timeline for May
might be very tight.

- Division 22 standards: These are the compliance standards that define public schools.
Last year we were out of compliance on state testing (due to the state making it
optional). We are again fully compliant with the Division 22 standards again after
assessments performed last Spring.

- SIA Annual Report: Using Student Investment Account (SIA) funds, district was able to
add one more teacher (art teacher at the elementary level) allowing all students to go
until 3 p.m. daily. Also able to do some other one-time things due to salary savings on
new staff (lower end of salary) range. At the district level, we want to be very intentional
about getting out to the community groups and engaging the community about how the
money has been spent, should be spent - as well as all of the work we have done with
strategic planning … Getting the word out and telling our story.

- Updated AR - Staff Reimbursement AR once again updated. Took good idea from the
city. If a staff member wants to take their own vehicle they get ½ reimbursement.

Questions on District Reports and Information:

- Alan Nidiffer: The enrollment in the year to year report is one of the lowest since the
1980s.

- David Marshall: It has been a long term trend. We are back on trend since COVID. A net
slow decline..

- Jay Trost and the Board discussed current online school option with the district
(Brookings-Harbor Online Academy - BHOA)

- Brian Walker: BHOA - I noticed that it is a solid option for students. Edgenuity works, it’s
just an old program. That’s one issue I notice with it as a student.

- David Marshall: Only available to local kids. Parents need to be made more aware that it
allows accessing extracurricular activities or a more seamless moving back to in-person
classes.



- Janece Payne: Are they streaming from the actual classrooms?
- David Marshall: No - that would have to be synchronous and there are other logistical

and privacy challenges. Edgenuity provides an asynchronous model.
- Enrollment mentioned as a possible future workshop topic.

Student Investment Account Annual Report Public Comments
The public is invited to submit questions and/or comments about Brookings-Harbor
School District's Student Investment Account Annual Report regarding past investments
of Student Investment Account funds in the district and your priorities for future funding
investments from SIA and other new funding sources. You can find a PDF document of
the 2021-22 SIA Annual Report Draft and the comment form on the district website on the
Student Success Act information page at
https://www.brookings.k12.or.us/apps/pages/ssa. Please complete the online form,
submit written comments on this topic, or notify of your intent to join the virtual meeting
to give comments by 2 p.m. on the day of the board meeting by contacting Administrative
Assistant to the Board Nancy Raskauskas-Coons at nancyr@brookings.k12.or.us or
541-464-7443 (Ext. 5105 or Select Option 5).

A Public Comment Opportunity on Student Investment Account was given at the Regular Board
Meeting. Alan Nidiffer opened the public comment period at 6:33 p.m. Alan Nidiffer closed the
public comment period at 6:34 p.m., seeing and hearing no one present in the audience who
wished to comment or had requested to.

Discussion:

Janece Payne: How can we inform about the SIA survey better? Be more proactive and get out
in the community?
David Marshall: We need a runway to figure out shifting priorities (with time to implement
changes).
Jay Trost: We are not talking about pocket change - these are big dollars that come into the
community that we should be talking about. Many of these programs (summer enrichment,
fencing, etc.) are coming from these new funds that are not part of the district general fund.
Janece Payne: Is this money “Use it or lose it?”
David Marshall: Yes, if not used the money goes back to the state.

Brian Walker left the meeting at 6:36 p.m. (Non-voting member)

Action Items

Board Policy First Reads
● Executive Summary
● IGBAF – Special Education – Individualized Education Program (IEP)
● IGBB – Talented and Gifted Program and/or Services
● IGBBA – Talented and Gifted Students - Identification



● IGDJ – Interscholastic Activities
● IK – Academic Achievement
● IKF – Graduation Requirements
● JGAB – Use of Restraint or Seclusion

Janell Howard moved to pass the included policies (IGBAF, IGBB, IGBBA, IGDJ, IK, IKG, and
JGAB) to second reading. Jay Trost seconded the motion.

Discussion:
Ensure grammar and word choice consistency. For example “ofs” need to be changed
consistently to “ins” in Graduation Requirement policy listing out needed credits in each subject
area.

Vote called:
Katherine - aye
Janell - yes
Janece - aye
Jay - yes
Alan - yes
Passes 5-0 to move set of first read policies on to a second reading at the next regular board
meeting.

Board Functions and Comments
Budget Committee Vacancies

Janece Payne made a motion to appoint Dona Dotson to the 2022 budget committee. Jay Trost
seconded the motion.

Discussion:
Dona looking forward to getting started.

Vote called:
Katherine: Yea
Janell: Yes
Janece: Yes
Jay: Yes
Alan: Yes

Motion passed 5-0 to appoint Dona Dotson for the term applied for in her application to the
BHSD17c budget committee.

Review Board Goals
Review District Priorities
Key Dates and Calendar Updates



● Invitation - OSBA Legislative Roadshow, 6 p.m. Wednesday, Oct. 26, South Coast
ESD, 1350 Teakwood Ave., Coos Bay

● Special Meeting - School Board Work Session, 5:30 p.m. Nov. 2, 2022, Kalmiopsis
Elementary School Rm 51, 650 Easy St., Brookings.

● 76th Annual OSBA Convention, Nov. 11-13, 2022. Portland Marriott Downtown
Waterfront.

● Proposed New deadline for 22-23 Budget Committee Applications, 4 p.m. Nov. 11,
2022.

● Regular School Board Meeting (November), 5:30 p.m. Nov. 16, 2022, Kalmiopsis
Elementary School Library, 650 Easy St., Brookings.

● Special Meeting - School Board Executive Session/Work Session, 5:30 p.m. Dec. 7,
2022, Kalmiopsis Elementary School Rm 51, 650 Easy St., Brookings.

● (Rescheduled) Regular School Board Meeting (December), 5:30 p.m. Dec. 14, 2022,
Kalmiopsis Elementary School Library, 650 Easy St., Brookings.

Final comments:
Jay Trost: I believe there is additional required attention needed on the bullying issue brought
before the board tonight. There is no learning without safety and we have that obligation.
Another deep dive; Root causes needed. How can we come together as a collective - one mind
to help that issue?

Alan Nidiffer: We stand ready as a board to help with this issue.

Meeting dates reviewed.

Janell Howard: Simple request - Let’s move the budget committee applications up higher on the
agenda (so we don’t have perspective appointee having to sit through long meeting).

Adjournment
Alan Nidiffer adjourned the meeting at 6:48 p.m.



DRAFT Minutes
School Board Work Session, 5:30 p.m.
Wednesday, Nov. 2, 2022
Kalmiopsis Elementary/Room 51, 650
Easy St., Brookings, OR 97415
Meeting recorded via Zoom. Video available at https://youtu.be/CUKgKEjfeuw

In attendance:
Alan Nidiffer, School Board Chair
Janece Payne, School Board Member
Janell Howard, School Board Member
David Marshall, Superintendent
Nancy Raskauskas-Coons, Admin Asst to the Board
Heather Severns, Incoming Interim Admin Asst to the Board

Absent:
Jay Trost, School Board Member
Katherine Johnson, School Board Member

1. Call Meeting to Order
Alan Nidiffer called meeting to order at 5:32 p.m.

2. Building Presentation - Azalea Middle School (Principal Vickie Nigh and Vice Principal
Larina Warnock presenting)

- Fantastic October - lots of school activities (Spirit Week, School Carnival, etc)
- Supporting relationships

- Working on a schoolwide climate and culture of “All Students Belong” (For
example, teachers all stand at the door to welcome students in at passing times)

- Continuing work with Sound Discipline on establishing classroom meetings
- Hearing that students are starting to feel more comfortable reporting incidents
- Restorative practices (letting kids work and talk out issues)
- Discipline consequences
- Strategizing how to overcome issues in school - rebuilding social skills after the

COVID years



- Example: Parent and student coming together to report an incident to AMS
leadership team. Overcoming the fear that there will be no follow-through,
nothing will be done. Making good strides in that area working with the
community and students to address.

- Lunch buddy groups at counseling center - practice social skills, friendship skills,
structured time

- Coming up with strategies to avoid incentivizing misbehavior by making hanging
out in student services “too comfortable” (After school detention, Saturday school
detention).

- De-escalation skills - teaching students not to have the last word and continually
up the ante of conflict by responding to negative comments.

- SEL groups with Counselor Kara
- Have talked to the Juvenile Department about having some classes
- Panorama data is being looked at by Nathan (one of the Equity/Crownapple

consultants)
- Brand new electives
- Volunteer student advocacy group - 22 students that meet with Principal and give

feedback and insights. (2 things they like and 2 things that are issues that they
feel should be addressed). Top topics: Bully (insults, threats and rumors), Eating
outside

- Conversation around cell phones (photos of students/teachers that should not be
taken under the “off and away policy” - Moving forward with backpack or locker
(not just in a pocket). Good process to go through.

- Supporting student success
- Panorama survey data digging - identifying specific students who might need to

move to an upper tier of social-emotional support based on their self-efficacy
scores in particular.

- Blast writing daily - benchmarking to standards
- Math department is doing iReady testing - diagnostics to see where students are

at. Trying to figure out the gaps in learning with COVID. Math, ELA and social
studies teams are working together.

- Grade level teams are coming up with standardized procedures in their
classrooms - for example, what is a tardy?

- Increasing communication with families. We have a lot of new teachers on staff.
Trying to support them in learning how do you have positive conversations and
how do you have hard conversations with parents?

- Increasing communication with families from the Admin team - discovered a
negative social media group - to address their student’s posts in the public group
Some discipline of students who broke media policy by posting photos of other
students in school. 15 or so meetings with families so far. Family reaction was
mixed.

- Adding a door for privacy to Larina’s office. Can also report over email. Can also
report anonymously via SafeOregon.



- Exploring project based learning - will help prepare teachers for the block
schedule that we will be running a “mock trial” of after Thanksgiving.

- MTSS process (guiding coalition of teachers who attended PLC conference is
looking at interventions for both low achieving and high achieving students to
keep them engaged.

- Supporting ELD, 504 and Sped students via MTSS process.
- Tier 1 - impacts all students
- Tier 2 - students need a little more support
- Tier 3 - students need a lot of interventions and supports
- Sped students are all fully integrated into classes.

- Supporting staff success
- Weekly staff meetings
- Staff empathy meetings - Principal listening to each teacher individually to ask

how are things going? (about ¾ of the way through staff)
- PLC process (every Wednesday meetings - Admin attending)
- Additional support for Sound Discipline
- It’s been difficult in the building that we lost 3 teachers right away. We are stable,

we have people in there with Helena’s support. 3 long-term subs at this time.

Comment from Alan Nidiffer: Huge issue nationwide trying to find qualified people.
Vickie Nigh response: Excited about possibilities for potential hires, training, helping qualified
long-term subs get teacher’s licenses

Additional Title IX training, harassment and discrimination training coming up for AMS
Josephine Count SART team
Newport School District anti-bullying book study example - considering.

Attendance highlights - has been very strong all three grades are 90% or above since beginning
of 2022-23 school year

Discipline - Looking at 188 referrals since the beginning of the school year. New staff and new
admin. Holding high expectations and holding line across the board. Looked back at previous
years and this is not completely out of bounds has varied from 0 to 50  to about the same at this
point in the year.

Mock block schedule under development.
Flex block schedule
M - All 7 classes
T - 80 minute classes and only 3
W - 3 classes
Th - 3 classes
F - Flex block for intervention time



Trying to fine-tune passing times to reduce passing time and hopefully lower amount of bullying
incidents and referrals.

Piloting at the middle and high school for 3 weeks prior to Winter Break.

Question from Janell Howard: Most of us who have been here awhile have been through the
block and traditional schedule back and forth. A negative experience in past. Worry that will be
harder even for the middle school due to the lack of student attention span.

David Marshall response: AMS is participating in the mock block because of the way that AMS
students can attend classes at the high school. Will be debriefing from the student, parent and
high school perspective. It’s a big lift to do the 3-week pilot, but will give the district good
information about how to proceed, and what type of schedule to proceed with next year.

Upcoming events:
Girls basketball
Wresting
Parent Teacher Conferences
Holiday Baazar
Winter Formal Dance
AMS Winter Band and Choir concert
Student skits -evening drama performance Dec. 15

Turkey Trot is coming back - Leadership Class (Boyatt) is putting on, and Mr. Kleespies is
helping with some mentoring.

PTO did a fabulous job with the Fall Carnival.

Thank you. Questions?

Alan Nidiffer question: What can we do for AMS? What do you need?

Vickie Nigh response: Feeling supported by Supt, new initiatives, and new Vice Principal
partnership.

End presentation: 6:20 p.m.

3. Policy Preview
● Executive Summary of Policy Proposals that will come to the Board for "First Read" at

November 16th Regular Meeting as "highly recommended" policy changes:
○ CB – Superintendent, Highly Recommended
○ CPA - Layoff and Recall for Administrators, Highly Recommended
○ DBEA – Budget Committee, Highly Recommended
○ EFA – Local Wellness, Required (Held from October First Reads)



○ GCBDB/GDBDB – Early Return to Work, Highly Recommended
○ IGAI – Human Sexuality, AIDS/HIV, Sexually Transmitted Diseases, Health

Education**, Highly Recommended
○ IGBHE – Expanded Options Program**, Highly Recommended
○ IMB – District Improvement Program, Highly Recommended
○ JEA – Compulsory Attendance**, Highly Recommended
○ JHC – Student Health Services**, Highly Recommended

Note on DBEA - If the board approves this policy recommendation it would expand the Budget
Committee from 5 to 7 citizen members.

Consensus to hold DBEA for more information, slower phase in.

Please send additional questions to David about clarifications and modifications to address at
first reads at the next meeting.

End preview at 6:28 p.m.

4. ODE Integrated Guidance Community Engagement

Intent is to align and streamline significant ODE initiatives and requirements.
● Intentional about getting engagement/information from families. Putting questions in front

of community groups, staff, students, and required focal groups.
● Positive is less asking of small focal groups for repeated input. The downside is that this

alignment does not really lighten the load for reporting and requirements administratively.
● Hopefully will evolve to be more streamlined so that these departments at ODE

communicate better with each other and align processes.
● Get a process going so that we don’t have to restart over and over.
● Postcards for community survey to be handed out at Parent-Teacher conferences.

5. Future Work Session Topics

● N/A
● Next month will be a Superintendent evaluation-dedicated meeting. TFS is live to staff

and the community.
● OSBA Convention is next week.
● Looking at gathering some data after the holidays on year-round school interest.

6. Adjournment

Alan Nidiffer adjourned the meeting at 6:41 p.m.



Amount
FUND FUNCTION

100Fund:
Check#

GENERAL FUND
OBJECTRemit Name

AIRGAS CO
$1,055.89GENERAL FUND HIGH SCHOOL PROGRAMS128555 SUPPLIES

AMAZON
$132.91GENERAL FUND GUIDANCE SERVICES128509 SUPPLIES
$727.43GENERAL FUND LIFE SKILLS128509 SUPPLIES

$33.49GENERAL FUND MIDDLE/JUNIOR HIGH PROGRAMS128509 SUPPLIES
$171.55GENERAL FUND SPECIAL EDUCATION DIRECTOR128509 SUPPLIES
$389.26GENERAL FUND STUDENT TRANSPORTATION

SERVICES
128509 SUPPLIES

$696.14GENERAL FUND STUDENTS WITH DISABILITIES128509 SUPPLIES
$49.94GENERAL FUND ELEMENTARY128556 SUPPLIES

$264.09GENERAL FUND GUIDANCE SERVICES128556 SUPPLIES
$47.90GENERAL FUND HIGH SCHOOL PROGRAMS128556 SUPPLIES

$116.85GENERAL FUND LIFE SKILLS128556 SUPPLIES
$42.76GENERAL FUND SPECIAL EDUCATION DIRECTOR128556 SUPPLIES

$315.87GENERAL FUND STUDENTS WITH DISABILITIES128556 SUPPLIES
$71.03GENERAL FUND GUIDANCE SERVICES128593 SUPPLIES

$151.89GENERAL FUND HIGH SCHOOL PROGRAMS128593 SUPPLIES
$33.98GENERAL FUND MIDDLE/JUNIOR HIGH PROGRAMS128593 SUPPLIES
$67.68GENERAL FUND SPEECH PATHOLOGY128593 SUPPLIES

$0.00GENERAL FUND STUDENT TRANSPORTATION
SERVICES

128593 GARBAGE

$287.20GENERAL FUND STUDENT TRANSPORTATION
SERVICES

128593 SUPPLIES

$25.99GENERAL FUND ELEMENTARY128723 SUPPLIES
$84.97GENERAL FUND FISCAL SERVICES128723 SUPPLIES

$617.95GENERAL FUND HIGH SCHOOL PROGRAMS128723 SUPPLIES
$144.40GENERAL FUND LIFE SKILLS128723 SUPPLIES

$59.40GENERAL FUND SPECIAL EDUCATION DIRECTOR128723 SUPPLIES
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Amount
FUND FUNCTION

100Fund:
Check#

GENERAL FUND
OBJECTRemit Name

$0.00GENERAL FUND STUDENT TRANSPORTATION
SERVICES

128723 GARBAGE

($69.99)GENERAL FUND STUDENT TRANSPORTATION
SERVICES

128723 SUPPLIES

$311.75GENERAL FUND STUDENTS WITH DISABILITIES128723 SUPPLIES
$4,774.44Total for AMAZON

ARNOLD, CHRISTINA A 
$250.00GENERAL FUND Undesignated0 Payroll Deductions and Withholdings

BADGER, CYNTHIA D 
$500.00GENERAL FUND Undesignated0 Payroll Deductions and Withholdings

BEAMAN, JESS
$500.00GENERAL FUND Undesignated0 Payroll Deductions and Withholdings

BELL, WADE L 
$500.00GENERAL FUND Undesignated0 Payroll Deductions and Withholdings

BICOASTAL MEDIA
$340.00GENERAL FUND INFORMATION SERVICES128596 ADVERTISING

BIO-MED TESTING SERVICES INC
$960.00GENERAL FUND STAFF SERVICES128597 NON INSTRUCTIONAL

PROFESSIONAL & TECH
$60.00GENERAL FUND STUDENT TRANSPORTATION

SERVICES
128597 NON INSTRUCTIONAL

PROFESSIONAL & TECH
$1,020.00Total for BIO-MED TESTING SERVICES INC

BLUE STAR GAS
$1,201.83GENERAL FUND STUDENT TRANSPORTATION

SERVICES
128558 FUEL

CANON FINANCIAL SERVICES INC.
$15.62GENERAL FUND ELEMENTARY128510 RENTALS

$0.00GENERAL FUND ELEMENTARY128510 REPAIR AND MAINTENANCE
$739.28GENERAL FUND ELEMENTARY128600 RENTALS
$623.93GENERAL FUND ELEMENTARY128600 REPAIR AND MAINTENANCE
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Amount
FUND FUNCTION

100Fund:
Check#

GENERAL FUND
OBJECTRemit Name

$210.56GENERAL FUND FISCAL SERVICES128600 RENTALS
$85.46GENERAL FUND FISCAL SERVICES128600 REPAIR AND MAINTENANCE

$439.59GENERAL FUND HIGH SCHOOL PROGRAMS128600 RENTALS
$89.37GENERAL FUND HIGH SCHOOL PROGRAMS128600 REPAIR AND MAINTENANCE

$467.48GENERAL FUND MIDDLE/JUNIOR HIGH PROGRAMS128600 RENTALS
$141.13GENERAL FUND MIDDLE/JUNIOR HIGH PROGRAMS128600 REPAIR AND MAINTENANCE

$18.48GENERAL FUND OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL128600 RENTALS
$29.53GENERAL FUND OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL128600 REPAIR AND MAINTENANCE

$0.00GENERAL FUND STUDENT TRANSPORTATION
SERVICES

128600 RENTALS

$20.12GENERAL FUND STUDENT TRANSPORTATION
SERVICES

128600 REPAIR AND MAINTENANCE

$134.86GENERAL FUND STUDENTS WITH DISABILITIES128600 RENTALS
$98.08GENERAL FUND STUDENTS WITH DISABILITIES128600 REPAIR AND MAINTENANCE

$3,113.49Total for CANON FINANCIAL SERVICES INC.
CASCADE HOME CENTER

$20.17GENERAL FUND HIGH SCHOOL PROGRAMS128559 SUPPLIES
$29.45GENERAL FUND CARE AND UPKEEP OF BUILDINGS128602 SUPPLIES
$57.96GENERAL FUND HIGH SCHOOL PROGRAMS128602 SUPPLIES

$411.92GENERAL FUND CARE AND UPKEEP OF BUILDINGS128726 SUPPLIES
$134.71GENERAL FUND HIGH SCHOOL PROGRAMS128726 SUPPLIES

$89.98GENERAL FUND STUDENT TRANSPORTATION
SERVICES

128726 SUPPLIES

$744.19Total for CASCADE HOME CENTER
CASTLEBERRY, CHRISTINE

$500.00GENERAL FUND Undesignated0 Payroll Deductions and Withholdings
CHAPMAN, NICHOLAS

$231.42GENERAL FUND INSTRUCTIONAL SERVICES128603 TUITION REIMBURSEMENT
CHEN, SHUMAN  
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Amount
FUND FUNCTION

100Fund:
Check#

GENERAL FUND
OBJECTRemit Name

$250.00GENERAL FUND Undesignated0 Payroll Deductions and Withholdings
CHETCO AUTOMOTIVE MARINE & INDUSTRIAL

$24.99GENERAL FUND CARE & UPKEEP OF GROUNDS128604 SUPPLIES
CHRISTENSEN, ANDREA  

$250.00GENERAL FUND Undesignated0 Payroll Deductions and Withholdings
CITY OF BROOKINGS

$4,434.22GENERAL FUND MAINTENANCE SERVICES128605 WATER AND SEWAGE
CLARK, MANDY E 

$250.00GENERAL FUND Undesignated0 Payroll Deductions and Withholdings
COASTAL COPIER SALES

$300.00GENERAL FUND MIDDLE/JUNIOR HIGH PROGRAMS128511 SUPPLIES
COASTAL PAPER & SUPPLY INC

$968.34GENERAL FUND CARE AND UPKEEP OF BUILDINGS128606 REPAIR AND MAINTENANCE
$2,409.03GENERAL FUND CARE AND UPKEEP OF BUILDINGS128606 SUPPLIES

$315.03GENERAL FUND CARE AND UPKEEP OF BUILDINGS128728 SUPPLIES
$3,692.40Total for COASTAL PAPER & SUPPLY INC

COOS CURRY ELECTRIC CO-OP INC
$11,227.33GENERAL FUND MAINTENANCE SERVICES128512 ELECTRICITY

$914.32GENERAL FUND MAINTENANCE SERVICES128608 ELECTRICITY
$12,141.65Total for COOS CURRY ELECTRIC CO-OP INC

CORPENNING, JULIETTE  
$250.00GENERAL FUND Undesignated128544 Payroll Deductions and Withholdings

COSA
$295.00GENERAL FUND OFFICE OF THE SUPERINTENDENT128609 TRAVEL
$295.00GENERAL FUND OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL128730 TRAVEL
$590.00Total for COSA

COUNTRY MEDIA, INC
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Amount
FUND FUNCTION

100Fund:
Check#

GENERAL FUND
OBJECTRemit Name

$78.00GENERAL FUND OFFICE OF THE SUPERINTENDENT128610 PERIODICALS
CRISIS PREVENTION INSTITUTE

$4,249.00GENERAL FUND SPECIAL EDUCATION DIRECTOR128732 PROFESSIONAL AND TECHNICAL
SERVICES

CROUCH, CINDY L 
$250.00GENERAL FUND Undesignated0 Payroll Deductions and Withholdings

CROWE, PEGGY D 
$250.00GENERAL FUND Undesignated0 Payroll Deductions and Withholdings

CTR INC
$650.95GENERAL FUND MAINTENANCE SERVICES128514 GARBAGE

$0.00GENERAL FUND STUDENT TRANSPORTATION
SERVICES

128514 GARBAGE

$3,631.38GENERAL FUND MAINTENANCE SERVICES128611 GARBAGE
$852.00GENERAL FUND STUDENT TRANSPORTATION

SERVICES
128611 GARBAGE

$5,134.33Total for CTR INC
DAY WIRELESS SYSTEMS

$761.30GENERAL FUND STUDENT TRANSPORTATION
SERVICES

128560 NON CONSUMABLE SUPPLIES

DHS RECEIPTING UNIT
$58,225.26GENERAL FUND YOUTH TRANSITION PROGRAM128515 PROFESSIONAL AND TECHNICAL

SERVICES
DICK BLICK ART MATERIALS

$57.20GENERAL FUND HIGH SCHOOL PROGRAMS128733 SUPPLIES
DIETRICH, DANNIELLE

$500.00GENERAL FUND Undesignated0 Payroll Deductions and Withholdings
DION, LISA

$113.81GENERAL FUND FISCAL SERVICES128561 SUPPLIES
DONGELMANS, SHANNAH

$468.28GENERAL FUND FISCAL SERVICES128562 SUPPLIES
$199.63GENERAL FUND Undesignated128562 Salaries Payable Liability
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$667.91Total for DONGELMANS, SHANNAH

$175.00GENERAL FUND FISCAL SERVICES128516 SUPPLIES

$96.00GENERAL FUND STUDENT TRANSPORTATION
SERVICES

128612 DUES AND FEES

$250.00GENERAL FUND Undesignated0 Payroll Deductions and Withholdings

$124.12GENERAL FUND Undesignated128563 Accounts Payable

$759.82GENERAL FUND ALTERNATIVE EDUCATION0 ESS Certified Substitutes
$2,571.09GENERAL FUND CARE AND UPKEEP OF BUILDINGS0 ESS Classified Substitutes
$3,959.08GENERAL FUND EDUCATIONAL MEDIA SERVICES0 ESS Classified Substitutes

$15,220.96GENERAL FUND ELEMENTARY0 ESS Certified Substitutes
$2,974.69GENERAL FUND ELEMENTARY0 ESS Classified Substitutes

$633.20GENERAL FUND ELL-ORS0 ESS Certified Substitutes
$148.18GENERAL FUND GUIDANCE SERVICES0 ESS Classified Substitutes

$11,397.30GENERAL FUND HIGH SCHOOL PROGRAMS0 ESS Certified Substitutes
$506.55GENERAL FUND LIFE SKILLS0 ESS Certified Substitutes

$1,795.57GENERAL FUND LIFE SKILLS0 ESS Classified Substitutes
$1,022.41GENERAL FUND MAINTENANCE SERVICES0 ADDITIONAL SALARIES

$11,903.82GENERAL FUND MIDDLE/JUNIOR HIGH PROGRAMS0 ESS Certified Substitutes
$27.78GENERAL FUND OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL0 ESS Classified Substitutes

$7,100.71GENERAL FUND STUDENTS WITH DISABILITIES0 ESS Certified Substitutes
$1,649.05GENERAL FUND STUDENTS WITH DISABILITIES0 ESS Classified Substitutes

($18,070.41)GENERAL FUND Undesignated0 Prepaid Expenses
$43,599.80Total for ESS WEST, LLC

$250.00GENERAL FUND Undesignated0 Payroll Deductions and Withholdings
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Amount
FUND FUNCTION

100Fund:
Check#

GENERAL FUND
OBJECTRemit Name

EVERYDAY SPEECH
$299.99GENERAL FUND SPEECH PATHOLOGY128613 SUPPLIES

FAR WEST STEEL
$515.68GENERAL FUND HIGH SCHOOL PROGRAMS128517 SUPPLIES
$832.84GENERAL FUND HIGH SCHOOL PROGRAMS128734 SUPPLIES

$1,348.52Total for FAR WEST STEEL
FASTENAL

$96.60GENERAL FUND HIGH SCHOOL PROGRAMS128614 SUPPLIES
FIELDPRINT, INC.

$25.00GENERAL FUND FISCAL SERVICES128564 DUES AND FEES
FOLLETT CONTENT SOLUTIONS, LLC

$998.34GENERAL FUND EDUCATIONAL MEDIA SERVICES128565 LIBRARY BOOKS
FOWLER, MARYJANE  

$250.00GENERAL FUND Undesignated0 Payroll Deductions and Withholdings
FREIGHTLINER NORTHWEST

$162.62GENERAL FUND STUDENT TRANSPORTATION
SERVICES

128519 REPAIR AND MAINTENANCE

FRONTLINE TECHNOLOGIES GROUP LLC
$3,197.00GENERAL FUND STAFF SERVICES128520 COMPUTER SOFTWARE

FULTON, JASON P 
$500.00GENERAL FUND Undesignated0 Payroll Deductions and Withholdings

FULTON, KRISTI J 
$500.00GENERAL FUND Undesignated0 Payroll Deductions and Withholdings

GARRETT HEMANN ROBERTSON PC
$825.00GENERAL FUND OFFICE OF THE SUPERINTENDENT128619 LEGAL SERVICES

GARRISON, SANDRA M 
$250.00GENERAL FUND Undesignated0 Payroll Deductions and Withholdings

GASTONGUAY, CONNIE
$10.30GENERAL FUND FISCAL SERVICES128566 SUPPLIES
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Amount
FUND FUNCTION

100Fund:
Check#

GENERAL FUND
OBJECTRemit Name

GOLD BEACH LUMBER
$175.14GENERAL FUND HIGH SCHOOL PROGRAMS128567 SUPPLIES

$61.47GENERAL FUND HIGH SCHOOL PROGRAMS128621 SUPPLIES
$236.61Total for GOLD BEACH LUMBER

GONZALES JR, BUELL  
$34.00GENERAL FUND Undesignated128622 Accounts Payable

GOODHEART AND WILCOX
$1,943.58GENERAL FUND HIGH SCHOOL PROGRAMS128521 TEXTBOOKS

GP ENERGY
$3,153.23GENERAL FUND STUDENT TRANSPORTATION

SERVICES
128623 FUEL

$3,277.86GENERAL FUND STUDENT TRANSPORTATION
SERVICES

128739 FUEL

$6,431.09Total for GP ENERGY
GUTIERREZ, DARCIE J 

$500.00GENERAL FUND Undesignated0 Payroll Deductions and Withholdings
HARRIS, GINA L 

$500.00GENERAL FUND Undesignated128545 Payroll Deductions and Withholdings
HAUCK, EMALEE S 

$500.00GENERAL FUND Undesignated0 Payroll Deductions and Withholdings
HEDENSKOG, SHEILA M 

$250.00GENERAL FUND Undesignated0 Payroll Deductions and Withholdings
HERNANDEZ, FRANK A

$250.00GENERAL FUND Undesignated0 Payroll Deductions and Withholdings
HERNANDEZ, LYNETTE

$250.00GENERAL FUND Undesignated0 Payroll Deductions and Withholdings
HOLLORAN ROUSE, NICOLE  

$250.00GENERAL FUND Undesignated128546 Payroll Deductions and Withholdings
HOVEN, KENDRA K 
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Amount
FUND FUNCTION

100Fund:
Check#

GENERAL FUND
OBJECTRemit Name

$500.00GENERAL FUND Undesignated0 Payroll Deductions and Withholdings
HUNGERFORD LAW FIRM

$506.30GENERAL FUND SPECIAL EDUCATION DIRECTOR128568 LEGAL SERVICES
HUNT, TRUDY E

$250.00GENERAL FUND Undesignated0 Payroll Deductions and Withholdings
INTERPATH LABORATORY, INC.

$9.77GENERAL FUND STUDENT TRANSPORTATION
SERVICES

128522 NON INSTRUCTIONAL
PROFESSIONAL & TECH

J.W. PEPPER & SON, INC.
$111.00GENERAL FUND HIGH SCHOOL PROGRAMS128523 SUPPLIES

JEFFERIES, ANGELA L 
$250.00GENERAL FUND Undesignated128547 Payroll Deductions and Withholdings

KING, JENNIFER L
$500.00GENERAL FUND Undesignated0 Payroll Deductions and Withholdings

KLEESPIES, KRISTY A 
$500.00GENERAL FUND Undesignated0 Payroll Deductions and Withholdings

LAMB, CHRISTINA E 
$500.00GENERAL FUND Undesignated0 Payroll Deductions and Withholdings

LANGUAGE LINE SERVICES, INC.
$125.00GENERAL FUND INTERPRETATION AND

TRANSLATION
128524 NON INSTRUCTIONAL

PROFESSIONAL & TECH
LAURO, ALESANDRO V 

$250.00GENERAL FUND Undesignated128548 Payroll Deductions and Withholdings
LAWRENCE COMPANY

$160.00GENERAL FUND FISCAL SERVICES128525 NON INSTRUCTIONAL
PROFESSIONAL & TECH

LEIGH, MAUREEN F 
$250.00GENERAL FUND Undesignated0 Payroll Deductions and Withholdings

LES SCHWAB TIRE CENTER INC
$136.01GENERAL FUND STUDENT TRANSPORTATION

SERVICES
128741 SUPPLIES
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Amount
FUND FUNCTION

100Fund:
Check#

GENERAL FUND
OBJECTRemit Name

LOEN, AMY
$166.03GENERAL FUND FISCAL SERVICES128629 SUPPLIES
$332.07GENERAL FUND Undesignated128629 Salaries Payable Liability
$498.10Total for LOEN, AMY

LOPEZ, JENNIFER
$162.25GENERAL FUND HUMAN RESOURCES128571 TRAVEL

LOPEZ-STONE, JENNIFER C 
$500.00GENERAL FUND Undesignated0 Payroll Deductions and Withholdings

MANLEY, ALLY M 
$509.17GENERAL FUND FISCAL SERVICES128526 SUPPLIES

MATHISON, LUKE T 
$500.00GENERAL FUND Undesignated0 Payroll Deductions and Withholdings

MAXIM HEALTHCARE STAFFING SERVICES
$23,813.75GENERAL FUND STUDENTS WITH DISABILITIES128572 PROFESSIONAL AND TECHNICAL

SERVICES
MCVAY, MELANIE

$500.00GENERAL FUND Undesignated0 Payroll Deductions and Withholdings
MILLS, TRISHA L

$250.00GENERAL FUND Undesignated0 Payroll Deductions and Withholdings
MISSION LINEN SUPPLY

$390.90GENERAL FUND STUDENT TRANSPORTATION
SERVICES

128631 SUPPLIES

$50.43GENERAL FUND STUDENT TRANSPORTATION
SERVICES

128742 SUPPLIES

$441.33Total for MISSION LINEN SUPPLY
MORIN'S SCREEN PRINT

$923.75GENERAL FUND ELEMENTARY128632 SUPPLIES
MORRIS, MELINDA

$250.00GENERAL FUND Undesignated128549 Payroll Deductions and Withholdings
MUTCH, SUZANNE
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Amount
FUND FUNCTION

100Fund:
Check#

GENERAL FUND
OBJECTRemit Name

$166.79GENERAL FUND Undesignated128633 Salaries Payable Liability
NAPA AUTO PARTS

$447.53GENERAL FUND STUDENT TRANSPORTATION
SERVICES

128575 SUPPLIES

$96.53GENERAL FUND STUDENT TRANSPORTATION
SERVICES

128744 SUPPLIES

$544.06Total for NAPA AUTO PARTS
NOLTE, BRITT C 

$250.00GENERAL FUND Undesignated128550 Payroll Deductions and Withholdings
NORTHWEST REGIONAL ESD

$184.00GENERAL FUND OFFICE OF THE SUPERINTENDENT128635 DUES AND FEES
OREGON SMALL SCHOOLS ASSOCIATION

$1,500.00GENERAL FUND OFFICE OF THE SUPERINTENDENT128531 DUES AND FEES
PACIFIC RIM COPY CENTER

$276.00GENERAL FUND STAFF SERVICES128637 SUPPLIES
$840.00GENERAL FUND INFORMATION SERVICES128747 SUPPLIES

$1,116.00Total for PACIFIC RIM COPY CENTER
PATTERSON, ETHAN  

$500.00GENERAL FUND Undesignated128551 Payroll Deductions and Withholdings
PEARSON CLINICAL ASST ORDER DEPT

$903.98GENERAL FUND PSYCHOLOGICAL SERVICES128578 SUPPLIES
PETERS, TINA L 

$250.00GENERAL FUND Undesignated0 Payroll Deductions and Withholdings
Petrevics, Andrew E 

$500.00GENERAL FUND Undesignated0 Payroll Deductions and Withholdings
PIONEER HEALTHCARE SERVICES

$2,002.00GENERAL FUND OTHER STUDENT TREATMENT OT/
PT

128748 NON INSTRUCTIONAL
PROFESSIONAL & TECH

PROCARE THERAPY, INC.
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Amount
FUND FUNCTION

100Fund:
Check#

GENERAL FUND
OBJECTRemit Name

$3,200.00GENERAL FUND OTHER STUDENT TREATMENT OT/
PT

128533 NON INSTRUCTIONAL
PROFESSIONAL & TECH

$6,400.00GENERAL FUND OTHER STUDENT TREATMENT OT/
PT

128749 NON INSTRUCTIONAL
PROFESSIONAL & TECH

$9,600.00Total for PROCARE THERAPY, INC.
PRUITT, ASHLEY M 

$250.00GENERAL FUND Undesignated128552 Payroll Deductions and Withholdings
PURCHASE POWER

$1,000.00GENERAL FUND FISCAL SERVICES128640 POSTAGE
QUILL CORPORATION

$1,483.12GENERAL FUND EDUCATIONAL MEDIA SERVICES128508 SUPPLIES
$1,236.46GENERAL FUND ELEMENTARY128508 SUPPLIES

$590.30GENERAL FUND HIGH SCHOOL PROGRAMS128508 SUPPLIES
$474.14GENERAL FUND OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL128508 SUPPLIES
$387.78GENERAL FUND ELEMENTARY128580 SUPPLIES
$192.90GENERAL FUND FISCAL SERVICES128580 SUPPLIES

$19.38GENERAL FUND HIGH SCHOOL PROGRAMS128580 SUPPLIES
$358.96GENERAL FUND ELEMENTARY128641 SUPPLIES

$26.52GENERAL FUND HIGH SCHOOL PROGRAMS128641 SUPPLIES
$134.10GENERAL FUND MIDDLE/JUNIOR HIGH PROGRAMS128641 SUPPLIES

$6.38GENERAL FUND HIGH SCHOOL PROGRAMS128751 SUPPLIES
$4,910.04Total for QUILL CORPORATION

REALLON, MARILYN
$79.26GENERAL FUND FISCAL SERVICES128643 SUPPLIES

REALLY GOOD STUFF INC
$49.94GENERAL FUND ELEMENTARY128644 SUPPLIES

ROSE, TRASEE A 
$250.00GENERAL FUND Undesignated0 Payroll Deductions and Withholdings

RYAN, JOAN L 
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Amount
FUND FUNCTION

100Fund:
Check#

GENERAL FUND
OBJECTRemit Name

$500.00GENERAL FUND Undesignated0 Payroll Deductions and Withholdings
SAIF CORPORATION

$6,348.89GENERAL FUND ELEMENTARY128646 WORKERS COMPENSATION
$681.71GENERAL FUND MIDDLE/JUNIOR HIGH PROGRAMS128646 WORKERS COMPENSATION

$7,030.60Total for SAIF CORPORATION
SAUCERMAN, LAURA  

$500.00GENERAL FUND Undesignated0 Payroll Deductions and Withholdings
SAUNDERS, ALEXIS N.

$500.00GENERAL FUND Undesignated0 Payroll Deductions and Withholdings
SAUNDERS, FAITH L 

$250.00GENERAL FUND Undesignated0 Payroll Deductions and Withholdings
SCHOLASTIC BOOK CLUBS

$167.02GENERAL FUND LIFE SKILLS128582 SUPPLIES
SCHOOL DATEBOOKS, INC.

$1,889.79GENERAL FUND HIGH SCHOOL PROGRAMS128583 TEXTBOOKS
SHAW, MONICA A 

$250.00GENERAL FUND Undesignated0 Payroll Deductions and Withholdings
SHERBOURNE, CONNIE L

$500.00GENERAL FUND Undesignated0 Payroll Deductions and Withholdings
SHEW, LORINDA

$500.00GENERAL FUND Undesignated0 Payroll Deductions and Withholdings
SHIELDS, ALISON  

$500.00GENERAL FUND Undesignated128535 Accounts Payable
$500.00GENERAL FUND Undesignated128553 Payroll Deductions and Withholdings

$1,000.00Total for SHIELDS, ALISON  
SLATER, DANIELLE M 

$500.00GENERAL FUND Undesignated0 Payroll Deductions and Withholdings
SMITH, JILL J 
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Amount
FUND FUNCTION

100Fund:
Check#

GENERAL FUND
OBJECTRemit Name

$250.00GENERAL FUND Undesignated128554 Payroll Deductions and Withholdings
SMITH, SEAN

$4,725.00GENERAL FUND STUDENTS WITH DISABILITIES0 PROFESSIONAL AND TECHNICAL
SERVICES

STUMPENHAUS, WADE C 
$250.00GENERAL FUND Undesignated0 Payroll Deductions and Withholdings

TAMONDONG, COREY
$2,817.54GENERAL FUND Undesignated128654 Salaries Payable Liability

TEACHERS PAY TEACHERS
$25.58GENERAL FUND HIGH SCHOOL PROGRAMS128588 SUPPLIES

TIPPMAN, DANE
$424.72GENERAL FUND Undesignated128655 Accounts Payable

UMPQUA BANK
$672.03GENERAL FUND EDUCATIONAL MEDIA SERVICES0 SUPPLIES

$2,240.00GENERAL FUND ELEMENTARY0 COMPUTER SOFTWARE
$478.22GENERAL FUND ELEMENTARY0 SUPPLIES

$1,377.50GENERAL FUND FISCAL SERVICES0 DUES AND FEES
$196.00GENERAL FUND HIGH SCHOOL PROGRAMS0 DUES AND FEES

$1,342.84GENERAL FUND HIGH SCHOOL PROGRAMS0 SUPPLIES
$280.63GENERAL FUND HUMAN RESOURCES0 SUPPLIES
$399.00GENERAL FUND HUMAN RESOURCES0 TRAVEL
$479.71GENERAL FUND MIDDLE/JUNIOR HIGH PROGRAMS0 SUPPLIES

$17.94GENERAL FUND NURSE SERVICES0 SUPPLIES
$65.91GENERAL FUND OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL0 SUPPLIES

$0.00GENERAL FUND OFFICE OF THE SUPERINTENDENT0 SUPPLIES
$42.00GENERAL FUND OFFICE OF THE SUPERINTENDENT0 TRAVEL

$152.86GENERAL FUND PSYCHOLOGICAL SERVICES0 SUPPLIES
$114.95GENERAL FUND SPECIAL EDUCATION DIRECTOR0 SUPPLIES

Brookings-Harbor School Dist. 17C
Expenditure Summary Report
Criteria: 10/01/2022From Date: 10/31/2022To Date:
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Amount
FUND FUNCTION

100Fund:
Check#

GENERAL FUND
OBJECTRemit Name

$1,092.20GENERAL FUND SPECIAL EDUCATION DIRECTOR0 TRAVEL
$145.79GENERAL FUND STAFF SERVICES0 SUPPLIES
$381.48GENERAL FUND STUDENT TRANSPORTATION

SERVICES
0 DUES AND FEES

$368.04GENERAL FUND STUDENT TRANSPORTATION
SERVICES

0 SUPPLIES

$0.00GENERAL FUND STUDENT TRANSPORTATION
SERVICES

0 TRAVEL

$473.50GENERAL FUND TECHNOLOGY SERVICES0 COMPUTER SOFTWARE
$10,320.60Total for UMPQUA BANK

US CELLULAR
$770.08GENERAL FUND STUDENT TRANSPORTATION

SERVICES
128539 Other Communication Services

$479.44GENERAL FUND STUDENT TRANSPORTATION
SERVICES

128756 Other Communication Services

$1,249.52Total for US CELLULAR
VARI SALES CORPORATION

$341.24GENERAL FUND ELL-ORS128590 SUPPLIES
$708.74GENERAL FUND NURSE SERVICES128590 SUPPLIES
$341.24GENERAL FUND STUDENTS WITH DISABILITIES128590 SUPPLIES

$1,391.22Total for VARI SALES CORPORATION
WALLIN, TERI A

$500.00GENERAL FUND Undesignated0 Payroll Deductions and Withholdings
WALSWORTH COMPANU

$55.00GENERAL FUND HIGH SCHOOL PROGRAMS128543 SUPPLIES
WARREN, HEIDI  

$500.00GENERAL FUND Undesignated0 Payroll Deductions and Withholdings
WESEL, DUSTIN  

$250.00GENERAL FUND Undesignated0 Payroll Deductions and Withholdings
WESTERN BUS SALES INC

Brookings-Harbor School Dist. 17C
Expenditure Summary Report
Criteria: 10/01/2022From Date: 10/31/2022To Date:

Fiscal Year:   2022-2023
Report Sort: Fund
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Amount
FUND FUNCTION

100Fund:
Check#

GENERAL FUND
OBJECTRemit Name

$173.52GENERAL FUND STUDENT TRANSPORTATION
SERVICES

128591 SUPPLIES

WESTOVER, LISA  
$500.00GENERAL FUND Undesignated0 Payroll Deductions and Withholdings

WILLAMETTE UNIVERSITY
$100.00GENERAL FUND FISCAL SERVICES128592 SUPPLIES

WINCHESTER, BRYAN
$81.76GENERAL FUND FISCAL SERVICES128760 SUPPLIES

WPS PUBLISH
$693.00GENERAL FUND PSYCHOLOGICAL SERVICES128762 SUPPLIES

ZIPLY FIBER
$86.50GENERAL FUND CARE & UPKEEP OF GROUNDS128664 TELEPHONE

$213.18GENERAL FUND FISCAL SERVICES128664 TELEPHONE
$83.66GENERAL FUND MAINTENANCE SERVICES128664 TELEPHONE

$1,824.92GENERAL FUND OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL128664 TELEPHONE
$167.32GENERAL FUND SPECIAL EDUCATION DIRECTOR128664 TELEPHONE
$170.16GENERAL FUND STUDENT TRANSPORTATION

SERVICES
128664 TELEPHONE

$167.32GENERAL FUND TECHNOLOGY DIRECTOR128664 TELEPHONE
$2,713.06Total for ZIPLY FIBER

$268,365.33Total for GENERAL FUND

Amount
FUND FUNCTION

200Fund:
Check#

INDIAN ED
OBJECTRemit Name

ESS WEST, LLC
$129.65INDIAN ED ELEMENTARY0 ESS Classified Substitutes
$129.65Total for INDIAN ED

Amount
FUND FUNCTION

202Fund:
Check#

TItle I-A
OBJECTRemit Name

Brookings-Harbor School Dist. 17C
Expenditure Summary Report
Criteria: 10/01/2022From Date: 10/31/2022To Date:

Fiscal Year:   2022-2023
Report Sort: Fund

ESS WEST, LLC
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Amount
FUND FUNCTION

202Fund:
Check#

TItle I-A
OBJECTRemit Name

$1,709.63TItle I-A TITLE 1A PROGRAM0 ESS Classified Substitutes
MORRIS, GWEN

$200.00TItle I-A COMMUNITY SERVICES128530 PROFESSIONAL AND TECHNICAL
SERVICES

$200.00TItle I-A COMMUNITY SERVICES128574 PROFESSIONAL AND TECHNICAL
SERVICES

$400.00Total for MORRIS, GWEN
QUILL CORPORATION

$0.00TItle I-A TITLE 1A PROGRAM128508 SUPPLIES
UMPQUA BANK

$1,244.46TItle I-A TITLE 1A PROGRAM0 SUPPLIES
$3,354.09Total for TItle I-A

Amount
FUND FUNCTION

208Fund:
Check#

IDEA GRANT
OBJECTRemit Name

ESS WEST, LLC
$2,419.68IDEA GRANT LIFE SKILLS0 ESS Classified Substitutes
$9,857.72IDEA GRANT STUDENTS WITH DISABILITIES0 ESS Certified Substitutes

$510.72IDEA GRANT STUDENTS WITH DISABILITIES0 ESS Classified Substitutes
$12,788.12Total for ESS WEST, LLC
$12,788.12Total for IDEA GRANT

Amount
FUND FUNCTION

216Fund:
Check#

ESSER III
OBJECTRemit Name

ESS WEST, LLC
$759.81ESSER III ELEMENTARY0 ESS Certified Substitutes
$253.27ESSER III HIGH SCHOOL PROGRAMS0 ESS Certified Substitutes

$1,013.08Total for ESS WEST, LLC
SOUND DISCIPLINE

$43,840.00ESSER III INSTR. STAFF DEVELOPMENT128649 PROFESSIONAL AND TECHNICAL
SERVICES

Brookings-Harbor School Dist. 17C
Expenditure Summary Report
Criteria: 10/01/2022From Date: 10/31/2022To Date:
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Amount
FUND FUNCTION

216Fund:
Check#

ESSER III
OBJECTRemit Name

UMPQUA BANK
$0.00ESSER III OFFICE OF THE SUPERINTENDENT0 SUPPLIES

$412.80ESSER III OFFICE OF THE SUPERINTENDENT0 TRAVEL
$412.80Total for UMPQUA BANK

$45,265.88Total for ESSER III

Amount
FUND FUNCTION

218Fund:
Check#

Rural And Low Income Schools
OBJECTRemit Name

LANGUAGE LINE SERVICES, INC.
$0.00Rural And Low Income Schools INFORMATION SERVICES128524 NON INSTRUCTIONAL

PROFESSIONAL & TECH
$0.00Total for Rural And Low Income Schools

Amount
FUND FUNCTION

221Fund:
Check#

YTP GRANT
OBJECTRemit Name

ESS WEST, LLC
$759.82YTP GRANT YOUTH TRANSITION PROGRAM0 ESS Certified Substitutes
$121.19YTP GRANT YOUTH TRANSITION PROGRAM0 ESS Classified Substitutes
$881.01Total for ESS WEST, LLC

LEIGH, MAUREEN F 
$59.00YTP GRANT YOUTH TRANSITION PROGRAM128570 TRAVEL

MCPHERSON, LYNETTE
$147.67YTP GRANT Undesignated128529 Salaries Payable Liability

PRUDDEN, MICHELLE
$150.60YTP GRANT Undesignated128534 Accounts Payable

$59.00YTP GRANT YOUTH TRANSITION PROGRAM128579 TRAVEL
$209.60Total for PRUDDEN, MICHELLE

UMPQUA BANK
$414.38YTP GRANT YOUTH TRANSITION PROGRAM0 TRAVEL

Brookings-Harbor School Dist. 17C
Expenditure Summary Report
Criteria: 10/01/2022From Date: 10/31/2022To Date:

Fiscal Year:   2022-2023
Report Sort: Fund

$1,711.66Total for YTP GRANT
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Amount
FUND FUNCTION

224Fund:
Check#

Available
OBJECTRemit Name

US CELLULAR
$1,878.72Available TECHNOLOGY SERVICES128658 Other Communication Services
$1,878.72Total for Available

Amount
FUND FUNCTION

251Fund:
Check#

SCHOOL IMPROVEMENT ACCOUNT (SIA)
OBJECTRemit Name

AMAZON
$259.87SCHOOL IMPROVEMENT ACCOUNT

(SIA)
ELEMENTARY128556 SUPPLIES

$138.87SCHOOL IMPROVEMENT ACCOUNT
(SIA)

OTHER GUIDANCE SERVICES128593 NON CONSUMABLE SUPPLIES

$185.17SCHOOL IMPROVEMENT ACCOUNT
(SIA)

MIDDLE/JUNIOR HIGH PROGRAMS128723 SUPPLIES

$1,099.90SCHOOL IMPROVEMENT ACCOUNT
(SIA)

OTHER GUIDANCE SERVICES128723 NON CONSUMABLE SUPPLIES

$1,683.81Total for AMAZON
ESS WEST, LLC

$2,532.76SCHOOL IMPROVEMENT ACCOUNT
(SIA)

ALTERNATIVE EDUCATION0 ESS Certified Substitutes

$506.55SCHOOL IMPROVEMENT ACCOUNT
(SIA)

ELEMENTARY0 ESS Certified Substitutes

$6,205.19SCHOOL IMPROVEMENT ACCOUNT
(SIA)

MIDDLE/JUNIOR HIGH PROGRAMS0 ESS Certified Substitutes

$9,244.50Total for ESS WEST, LLC
SOUND DISCIPLINE

$0.00SCHOOL IMPROVEMENT ACCOUNT
(SIA)

INSTR. STAFF DEVELOPMENT128536 PROFESSIONAL AND TECHNICAL
SERVICES

$1,565.83SCHOOL IMPROVEMENT ACCOUNT
(SIA)

INSTR. STAFF DEVELOPMENT128536 TRAVEL

$0.00SCHOOL IMPROVEMENT ACCOUNT
(SIA)

INSTR. STAFF DEVELOPMENT128649 PROFESSIONAL AND TECHNICAL
SERVICES

$0.00SCHOOL IMPROVEMENT ACCOUNT
(SIA)

INSTR. STAFF DEVELOPMENT128649 TRAVEL

$1,565.83Total for SOUND DISCIPLINE

Brookings-Harbor School Dist. 17C
Expenditure Summary Report
Criteria: 10/01/2022From Date: 10/31/2022To Date:

Fiscal Year:   2022-2023
Report Sort: Fund

UMPQUA BANK
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Amount
FUND FUNCTION

251Fund:
Check#

SCHOOL IMPROVEMENT ACCOUNT (SIA)
OBJECTRemit Name

UMPQUA BANK
$85.00SCHOOL IMPROVEMENT ACCOUNT

(SIA)
INFORMATION SERVICES0 DUES AND FEES

WOODWIND & BRASSWIND INC
$3,891.50SCHOOL IMPROVEMENT ACCOUNT

(SIA)
MIDDLE/JUNIOR HIGH PROGRAMS128662 NON CONSUMABLE SUPPLIES

$16,470.64Total for SCHOOL IMPROVEMENT ACCOUNT (SIA)

Amount
FUND FUNCTION

252Fund:
Check#

HIGH SCHOOL SUCCESS - M98
OBJECTRemit Name

AIRGAS CO
$11,899.99HIGH SCHOOL SUCCESS - M98 HIGH SCHOOL PROGRAMS128555 * OVER $5000 INITIAL EQUIP

$1,057.64HIGH SCHOOL SUCCESS - M98 HIGH SCHOOL PROGRAMS128722 SUPPLIES
$12,957.63Total for AIRGAS CO

AMAZON
$65.98HIGH SCHOOL SUCCESS - M98 HIGH SCHOOL PROGRAMS128509 SUPPLIES

$131.96HIGH SCHOOL SUCCESS - M98 HIGH SCHOOL PROGRAMS128556 SUPPLIES
$197.94Total for AMAZON

BEACOCK MUSIC CO.
$3,997.99HIGH SCHOOL SUCCESS - M98 HIGH SCHOOL PROGRAMS128557 SUPPLIES
$5,433.53HIGH SCHOOL SUCCESS - M98 HIGH SCHOOL PROGRAMS128594 SUPPLIES
$9,431.52Total for BEACOCK MUSIC CO.

MORIN'S SCREEN PRINT
$10.00HIGH SCHOOL SUCCESS - M98 HIGH SCHOOL PROGRAMS128573 SUPPLIES

SOWIB
$2,537.70HIGH SCHOOL SUCCESS - M98 INFORMATION SERVICES128584 PROFESSIONAL AND TECHNICAL

SERVICES
SWEETWATER

$2,009.55HIGH SCHOOL SUCCESS - M98 HIGH SCHOOL PROGRAMS128586 SUPPLIES
WOODWIND & BRASSWIND INC

$3,891.50HIGH SCHOOL SUCCESS - M98 MIDDLE/JUNIOR HIGH PROGRAMS128662 NON CONSUMABLE SUPPLIES

Brookings-Harbor School Dist. 17C
Expenditure Summary Report
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Amount
FUND FUNCTION

252Fund:
Check#

HIGH SCHOOL SUCCESS - M98
OBJECTRemit Name

$3,358.00HIGH SCHOOL SUCCESS - M98 MIDDLE/JUNIOR HIGH PROGRAMS128761 NON CONSUMABLE SUPPLIES
$7,249.50Total for WOODWIND & BRASSWIND INC

$34,393.84Total for HIGH SCHOOL SUCCESS - M98

Amount
FUND FUNCTION

261Fund:
Check#

Miscellaneous
OBJECTRemit Name

AMAZON
$218.80Miscellaneous COMMUNITY SERVICES128593 SUPPLIES
$218.80Total for Miscellaneous

Amount
FUND FUNCTION

266Fund:
Check#

Menstrual Dignity
OBJECTRemit Name

AMAZON
$419.61Menstrual Dignity HEALTH SERVICES128509 SUPPLIES
$602.22Menstrual Dignity HEALTH SERVICES128593 SUPPLIES

$3,914.43Menstrual Dignity HEALTH SERVICES128723 SUPPLIES
$4,936.26Total for AMAZON
$4,936.26Total for Menstrual Dignity

Amount
FUND FUNCTION

270Fund:
Check#

Tuition Reimbursement Certified
OBJECTRemit Name

FERRIS, KATE
$3,490.00Tuition Reimbursement Certified INSTRUCTIONAL SERVICES128615 TUITION REIMBURSEMENT

GARVIN, KELLY E
$5,250.00Tuition Reimbursement Certified INSTRUCTIONAL SERVICES128620 TUITION REIMBURSEMENT

GREGORY, KRYSTAL
$600.00Tuition Reimbursement Certified INSTRUCTIONAL SERVICES128624 TUITION REIMBURSEMENT

LEGAT, JENNIFER J 
$3,525.00Tuition Reimbursement Certified INSTRUCTIONAL SERVICES128628 TUITION REIMBURSEMENT

MCVAY, MELANIE

Brookings-Harbor School Dist. 17C
Expenditure Summary Report
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Amount
FUND FUNCTION

270Fund:
Check#

Tuition Reimbursement Certified
OBJECTRemit Name

$4,265.56Tuition Reimbursement Certified INSTRUCTIONAL SERVICES128630 TUITION REIMBURSEMENT
NIDIFFER, VANESSA

$395.00Tuition Reimbursement Certified INSTRUCTIONAL SERVICES128634 TUITION REIMBURSEMENT
SIRI, KYLA

$3,525.00Tuition Reimbursement Certified INSTRUCTIONAL SERVICES128648 TUITION REIMBURSEMENT
WHITLEY, KELLY

($5,250.00)Tuition Reimbursement Certified INSTRUCTIONAL SERVICES128620 TUITION REIMBURSEMENT
$5,250.00Tuition Reimbursement Certified INSTRUCTIONAL SERVICES128763 TUITION REIMBURSEMENT

$0.00Total for WHITLEY, KELLY
ZELLMER, CHRISTINE

$394.00Tuition Reimbursement Certified INSTRUCTIONAL SERVICES128663 TUITION REIMBURSEMENT
$21,444.56Total for Tuition Reimbursement Certified

Amount
FUND FUNCTION

272Fund:
Check#

Furniture Fund
OBJECTRemit Name

VARI SALES CORPORATION
$5,680.50Furniture Fund HIGH SCHOOL PROGRAMS128541 NON CONSUMABLE SUPPLIES
$5,680.50Total for Furniture Fund

Amount
FUND FUNCTION

274Fund:
Check#

HS Co-Curricular
OBJECTRemit Name

ARNOLD, CHRISTI
$324.50HS Co-Curricular HIGH SCHOOL EXTRACURRICULAR128724 TRAVEL

BENNETT, MATTHEW H 
$50.00HS Co-Curricular HIGH SCHOOL EXTRACURRICULAR128595 DUES AND FEES

BIG GAME FOOTBALL FACTORY
$509.94HS Co-Curricular HIGH SCHOOL EXTRACURRICULAR128725 SUPPLIES

CASCADE ATHLETIC SUPPLY
$226.65HS Co-Curricular HIGH SCHOOL EXTRACURRICULAR128601 SUPPLIES

Brookings-Harbor School Dist. 17C
Expenditure Summary Report
Criteria: 10/01/2022From Date: 10/31/2022To Date:

Fiscal Year:   2022-2023
Report Sort: Fund

GUY, DAVID S 
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Amount
FUND FUNCTION

274Fund:
Check#

HS Co-Curricular
OBJECTRemit Name

$29.50HS Co-Curricular HIGH SCHOOL EXTRACURRICULAR128740 TRAVEL
IN-MOTION GRAPHICS

$816.00HS Co-Curricular HIGH SCHOOL EXTRACURRICULAR128625 SUPPLIES
RIDGE, KEN

$29.50HS Co-Curricular HIGH SCHOOL EXTRACURRICULAR128581 TRAVEL
$73.75HS Co-Curricular HIGH SCHOOL EXTRACURRICULAR128645 TRAVEL

$162.25HS Co-Curricular HIGH SCHOOL EXTRACURRICULAR128752 TRAVEL
$265.50Total for RIDGE, KEN

SOUTHERN OREGON SOCCER OFFICIALS ASSOC.
$578.00HS Co-Curricular HIGH SCHOOL EXTRACURRICULAR128753 DUES AND FEES

SWOBOA
$7,608.00HS Co-Curricular HIGH SCHOOL EXTRACURRICULAR128652 DUES AND FEES

UMPQUA BANK
$20.00HS Co-Curricular HIGH SCHOOL EXTRACURRICULAR0 DUES AND FEES

$754.84HS Co-Curricular HIGH SCHOOL EXTRACURRICULAR0 SUPPLIES
$4,692.17HS Co-Curricular HIGH SCHOOL EXTRACURRICULAR0 TRAVEL
$5,467.01Total for UMPQUA BANK

VALLEY ATHLETICS
$1,104.88HS Co-Curricular HIGH SCHOOL EXTRACURRICULAR128758 SUPPLIES

WALLIN III, LAWRENCE K 
$181.50HS Co-Curricular HIGH SCHOOL EXTRACURRICULAR128542 TRAVEL

$14.75HS Co-Curricular HIGH SCHOOL EXTRACURRICULAR128660 TRAVEL
$196.25Total for WALLIN III, LAWRENCE K 

$17,176.23Total for HS Co-Curricular

Amount
FUND FUNCTION

275Fund:
Check#

Azalea MS Athletics
OBJECTRemit Name

BLAKE, JOHN

Brookings-Harbor School Dist. 17C
Expenditure Summary Report
Criteria: 10/01/2022From Date: 10/31/2022To Date:

Fiscal Year:   2022-2023
Report Sort: Fund

Printed: 11/08/2022 9:54:39 AM rptAPExpSummFundReport: 2021.4.33 Page: 23



Amount
FUND FUNCTION

275Fund:
Check#

Azalea MS Athletics
OBJECTRemit Name

$88.50Azalea MS Athletics MIDDLE/JUNIOR HIGH
EXTRACURRICULAR

128598 TRAVEL

COOPER, LORI  
$180.00Azalea MS Athletics MIDDLE/JUNIOR HIGH

EXTRACURRICULAR
128729 SUPPLIES

CRATER HIGH SCHOOL
$50.00Azalea MS Athletics MIDDLE/JUNIOR HIGH

EXTRACURRICULAR
128731 SUPPLIES

MARSHFIELD HIGH SCHOOL
$200.00Azalea MS Athletics MIDDLE/JUNIOR HIGH

EXTRACURRICULAR
128527 SUPPLIES

NORTH BEND MIDDLE SCHOOL
$16.00Azalea MS Athletics MIDDLE/JUNIOR HIGH

EXTRACURRICULAR
128746 SUPPLIES

RIDGE, KEN
$29.50Azalea MS Athletics MIDDLE/JUNIOR HIGH

EXTRACURRICULAR
128645 TRAVEL

UMPQUA BANK
$471.38Azalea MS Athletics MIDDLE/JUNIOR HIGH

EXTRACURRICULAR
0 SUPPLIES

WALLIN III, LAWRENCE K 
$14.75Azalea MS Athletics MIDDLE/JUNIOR HIGH

EXTRACURRICULAR
128660 TRAVEL

WESTBROOK, ERIKA
$65.00Azalea MS Athletics MIDDLE/JUNIOR HIGH PROGRAMS128759 TRAVEL

$1,115.13Total for Azalea MS Athletics

Amount
FUND FUNCTION

278Fund:
Check#

HB4030 RECRUITMENT & RETENTION
OBJECTRemit Name

CAZADORES
$345.00HB4030 RECRUITMENT &

RETENTION
STAFF SERVICES128727 STAFF FOOD

COMPASS ROSE CAFE
$90.00HB4030 RECRUITMENT &

RETENTION
STAFF SERVICES128607 STAFF FOOD
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Amount
FUND FUNCTION

278Fund:
Check#

HB4030 RECRUITMENT & RETENTION
OBJECTRemit Name

FOXY'S RESTAURANT
$165.00HB4030 RECRUITMENT &

RETENTION
STAFF SERVICES128616 STAFF FOOD

PACIFIC SUSHI
$300.00HB4030 RECRUITMENT &

RETENTION
STAFF SERVICES128638 STAFF FOOD

PANCHO'S RESTAURANTE Y CANTINA
$285.00HB4030 RECRUITMENT &

RETENTION
STAFF SERVICES128639 STAFF FOOD

SOUTH COAST HOLDINGS, LLC
$315.00HB4030 RECRUITMENT &

RETENTION
STAFF SERVICES128650 STAFF FOOD

TROPICALIA BRAZILIAN CUISINE
$165.00HB4030 RECRUITMENT &

RETENTION
STAFF SERVICES128657 STAFF FOOD

UMPQUA BANK
$94.50HB4030 RECRUITMENT &

RETENTION
IMPROVEMENT OF INSTR.
SERVICES

0 STAFF FOOD

WILD RIVER PIZZA
$195.00HB4030 RECRUITMENT &

RETENTION
STAFF SERVICES128661 STAFF FOOD

ZOLA'S ON THE WATER
$165.00HB4030 RECRUITMENT &

RETENTION
STAFF SERVICES128665 STAFF FOOD

$2,119.50Total for HB4030 RECRUITMENT & RETENTION

Amount
FUND FUNCTION

283Fund:
Check#

TEXTBOOK ADOPTION
OBJECTRemit Name

AMAZON
($17.98)TEXTBOOK ADOPTION ELEMENTARY128509 TEXTBOOKS

LAMINATION DEPOT
$2,484.54TEXTBOOK ADOPTION ELEMENTARY128569 TEXTBOOKS

NORTHWEST TEXTBOOK DEPOSITORY CO INC
$6,710.04TEXTBOOK ADOPTION MIDDLE/JUNIOR HIGH PROGRAMS128576 TEXTBOOKS
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Amount
FUND FUNCTION

283Fund:
Check#

TEXTBOOK ADOPTION
OBJECTRemit Name

PACIFIC RIM COPY CENTER
$347.06TEXTBOOK ADOPTION ELEMENTARY128532 TEXTBOOKS

$9,523.66Total for TEXTBOOK ADOPTION

Amount
FUND FUNCTION

285Fund:
Check#

FACILITY MAINTENANCE
OBJECTRemit Name

ADVANCED SECURITY SYSTEMS
$3,824.40FACILITY MAINTENANCE MAINTENANCE SERVICES128721 REPAIR AND MAINTENANCE

AMAZON
$407.43FACILITY MAINTENANCE MAINTENANCE SERVICES128509 SUPPLIES
$545.87FACILITY MAINTENANCE MAINTENANCE SERVICES128593 SUPPLIES
$545.79FACILITY MAINTENANCE MAINTENANCE SERVICES128723 SUPPLIES

$1,499.09Total for AMAZON
C & S FIRE-SAFE SERVICES, LLC.

$1,048.00FACILITY MAINTENANCE MAINTENANCE SERVICES128599 REPAIR AND MAINTENANCE
CASCADE HOME CENTER

$1,588.26FACILITY MAINTENANCE MAINTENANCE SERVICES128726 REPAIR AND MAINTENANCE
($479.50)FACILITY MAINTENANCE MAINTENANCE SERVICES128726 SUPPLIES

$1,108.76Total for CASCADE HOME CENTER
CTR INC

$151.00FACILITY MAINTENANCE MAINTENANCE SERVICES128611 REPAIR AND MAINTENANCE
FASTENAL

$1,103.73FACILITY MAINTENANCE MAINTENANCE SERVICES128736 REPAIR AND MAINTENANCE
GOLD BEACH LUMBER

$245.56FACILITY MAINTENANCE MAINTENANCE SERVICES128738 SUPPLIES
MCC0URT FLOOR COVERING INC

$2,565.00FACILITY MAINTENANCE MAINTENANCE SERVICES128528 REPAIR AND MAINTENANCE
OCEAN BREEZE SVC, LLC
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Amount
FUND FUNCTION

285Fund:
Check#

FACILITY MAINTENANCE
OBJECTRemit Name

$875.00FACILITY MAINTENANCE MAINTENANCE SERVICES128636 REPAIR AND MAINTENANCE
RANDY J. GORMAN, INC.

$760.00FACILITY MAINTENANCE MAINTENANCE SERVICES128642 REPAIR AND MAINTENANCE
TREVER A. CLEWELL CONSTRUCTION

$162.50FACILITY MAINTENANCE MAINTENANCE SERVICES128656 REPAIR AND MAINTENANCE
UMPQUA BANK

$293.74FACILITY MAINTENANCE MAINTENANCE SERVICES0 REPAIR AND MAINTENANCE
$13,636.78Total for FACILITY MAINTENANCE

Amount
FUND FUNCTION

286Fund:
Check#

TAP
OBJECTRemit Name

PBS ENGINEERING AND ENVIRONMENTAL INC.
$3,000.00TAP MAINTENANCE SERVICES128577 COMPUTER SOFTWARE
$5,500.00TAP MAINTENANCE SERVICES128577 NON INSTRUCTIONAL

PROFESSIONAL & TECH
$8,500.00Total for PBS ENGINEERING AND ENVIRONMENTAL INC.
$8,500.00Total for TAP

Amount
FUND FUNCTION

291Fund:
Check#

HIGH SCHOOL STUDENT BODY
OBJECTRemit Name

AMAZON
$198.66HIGH SCHOOL STUDENT BODY HIGH SCHOOL EXTRACURRICULAR128556 SUPPLIES

$86.40HIGH SCHOOL STUDENT BODY HIGH SCHOOL EXTRACURRICULAR128593 SUPPLIES
$205.64HIGH SCHOOL STUDENT BODY HIGH SCHOOL PROGRAMS128723 SUPPLIES
$490.70Total for AMAZON

BIG GAME FOOTBALL FACTORY
$539.44HIGH SCHOOL STUDENT BODY HIGH SCHOOL EXTRACURRICULAR128725 SUPPLIES

CRATER CROSS COUNTRY
$80.00HIGH SCHOOL STUDENT BODY HIGH SCHOOL EXTRACURRICULAR128513 SUPPLIES

FARMER, ABBY

Brookings-Harbor School Dist. 17C
Expenditure Summary Report
Criteria: 10/01/2022From Date: 10/31/2022To Date:

Fiscal Year:   2022-2023
Report Sort: Fund
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Amount
FUND FUNCTION

291Fund:
Check#

HIGH SCHOOL STUDENT BODY
OBJECTRemit Name

$400.00HIGH SCHOOL STUDENT BODY HIGH SCHOOL EXTRACURRICULAR128735 SUPPLIES
FRESH PRINTS OF GOLD BEACH

$538.04HIGH SCHOOL STUDENT BODY HIGH SCHOOL EXTRACURRICULAR128618 SUPPLIES
IN-MOTION GRAPHICS

$625.00HIGH SCHOOL STUDENT BODY HIGH SCHOOL PROGRAMS128625 SUPPLIES
KEYTAG LLC

$231.28HIGH SCHOOL STUDENT BODY HIGH SCHOOL PROGRAMS128626 SUPPLIES
LEADING EDGE FUNDRAISING OREGON

$2,183.00HIGH SCHOOL STUDENT BODY HIGH SCHOOL EXTRACURRICULAR128627 SUPPLIES
MARSHFIELD HIGH SCHOOL

$80.00HIGH SCHOOL STUDENT BODY HIGH SCHOOL EXTRACURRICULAR128527 SUPPLIES
MORIN'S SCREEN PRINT

$961.00HIGH SCHOOL STUDENT BODY HIGH SCHOOL EXTRACURRICULAR128632 SUPPLIES
$417.00HIGH SCHOOL STUDENT BODY HIGH SCHOOL EXTRACURRICULAR128743 SUPPLIES

$1,378.00Total for MORIN'S SCREEN PRINT
QTEES

$288.00HIGH SCHOOL STUDENT BODY HIGH SCHOOL EXTRACURRICULAR128750 SUPPLIES
SIGHTS AND SOUNDS UNLIMITED, INC

$900.00HIGH SCHOOL STUDENT BODY HIGH SCHOOL PROGRAMS128647 SUPPLIES
UMPQUA BANK

$7,617.66HIGH SCHOOL STUDENT BODY HIGH SCHOOL EXTRACURRICULAR0 SUPPLIES
$410.00HIGH SCHOOL STUDENT BODY HIGH SCHOOL EXTRACURRICULAR0 TRAVEL
$245.43HIGH SCHOOL STUDENT BODY HIGH SCHOOL PROGRAMS0 SUPPLIES

$8,273.09Total for UMPQUA BANK
$16,006.55Total for HIGH SCHOOL STUDENT BODY

Amount
FUND FUNCTION

292Fund:
Check#

AZALEA STUDENT BODY
OBJECTRemit Name

Brookings-Harbor School Dist. 17C
Expenditure Summary Report
Criteria: 10/01/2022From Date: 10/31/2022To Date:

Fiscal Year:   2022-2023
Report Sort: Fund
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Amount
FUND FUNCTION

292Fund:
Check#

AZALEA STUDENT BODY
OBJECTRemit Name

$75.95AZALEA STUDENT BODY MIDDLE/JUNIOR HIGH PROGRAMS128509 SUPPLIES
$101.19AZALEA STUDENT BODY MIDDLE/JUNIOR HIGH

EXTRACURRICULAR
128723 SUPPLIES

$177.14Total for AMAZON
MORIN'S SCREEN PRINT

$5,068.50AZALEA STUDENT BODY MIDDLE/JUNIOR HIGH
EXTRACURRICULAR

128632 SUPPLIES

$132.50AZALEA STUDENT BODY MIDDLE/JUNIOR HIGH
EXTRACURRICULAR

128743 SUPPLIES

$5,201.00Total for MORIN'S SCREEN PRINT
REDWOOD THEATER

$0.00AZALEA STUDENT BODY MIDDLE/JUNIOR HIGH
EXTRACURRICULAR

128666 SUPPLIES

$610.00AZALEA STUDENT BODY MIDDLE/JUNIOR HIGH
EXTRACURRICULAR

128667 SUPPLIES

$610.00Total for REDWOOD THEATER
UMPQUA BANK

$85.61AZALEA STUDENT BODY MIDDLE/JUNIOR HIGH
EXTRACURRICULAR

0 SUPPLIES

$6,073.75Total for AZALEA STUDENT BODY

Amount
FUND FUNCTION

299Fund:
Check#

Nutrition Services
OBJECTRemit Name

CTR INC
$512.91Nutrition Services FOOD SERVICES128514 GARBAGE

$2,486.94Nutrition Services FOOD SERVICES128611 GARBAGE
$2,999.85Total for CTR INC

ESS WEST, LLC
$136.03Nutrition Services FOOD SERVICES0 ESS Classified Substitutes

FRANZ FAMILY BAKERIES
$242.00Nutrition Services FOOD SERVICES128518 FOOD

Brookings-Harbor School Dist. 17C
Expenditure Summary Report
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Amount
FUND FUNCTION

299Fund:
Check#

Nutrition Services
OBJECTRemit Name

$599.96Nutrition Services FOOD SERVICES128617 FOOD
$150.25Nutrition Services FOOD SERVICES128737 FOOD
$992.21Total for FRANZ FAMILY BAKERIES

GASTONGUAY, CONNIE
$138.54Nutrition Services Undesignated128566 Salaries Payable Liability

NEW HOPE PLUMBING & BUILD
$11,240.00Nutrition Services FOOD SERVICES128745 REPAIR AND MAINTENANCE

SAIF CORPORATION
$532.91Nutrition Services FOOD SERVICES128646 WORKERS COMPENSATION

SUNRISE DISTRIBUTORS INC
$850.15Nutrition Services FOOD SERVICES128537 FOOD

$1,341.25Nutrition Services FOOD SERVICES128585 FOOD
$584.00Nutrition Services FOOD SERVICES128651 FOOD

$1,691.30Nutrition Services FOOD SERVICES128754 FOOD
$4,466.70Total for SUNRISE DISTRIBUTORS INC

SYSCO PORTLAND, INC.
$3,728.48Nutrition Services FOOD SERVICES128538 FOOD

$170.69Nutrition Services FOOD SERVICES128587 FOOD
$8,232.65Nutrition Services FOOD SERVICES128653 FOOD
$4,513.52Nutrition Services FOOD SERVICES128755 FOOD

$16,645.34Total for SYSCO PORTLAND, INC.
UMPQUA BANK

$134.81Nutrition Services FOOD SERVICES0 SUPPLIES
$0.00Nutrition Services FOOD SERVICES0 TRAVEL

$134.81Total for UMPQUA BANK
US FOODS

$3,314.13Nutrition Services FOOD SERVICES128540 FOOD

Brookings-Harbor School Dist. 17C
Expenditure Summary Report
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Amount
FUND FUNCTION

299Fund:
Check#

Nutrition Services
OBJECTRemit Name

$4,091.40Nutrition Services FOOD SERVICES128589 FOOD
$2,509.86Nutrition Services FOOD SERVICES128659 FOOD
$7,799.58Nutrition Services FOOD SERVICES128757 FOOD

$17,714.97Total for US FOODS
ZIPLY FIBER

$170.15Nutrition Services FOOD SERVICES128664 TELEPHONE
$55,171.51Total for Nutrition Services

End of Report

$545,961.16Grand Total:
Recap for FUND for GENERAL FUND
100 $268,365.33GENERAL FUND
200 $129.65INDIAN ED
202 $3,354.09TItle I-A
208 $12,788.12IDEA GRANT
216 $45,265.88ESSER III
218 $0.00Rural And Low Income Schools
221 $1,711.66YTP GRANT
224 $1,878.72Available
251 $16,470.64SCHOOL IMPROVEMENT ACCOUNT (SIA)
252 $34,393.84HIGH SCHOOL SUCCESS - M98
261 $218.80Miscellaneous
266 $4,936.26Menstrual Dignity
270 $21,444.56Tuition Reimbursement Certified
272 $5,680.50Furniture Fund
274 $17,176.23HS Co-Curricular
275 $1,115.13Azalea MS Athletics
278 $2,119.50HB4030 RECRUITMENT & RETENTION
283 $9,523.66TEXTBOOK ADOPTION
285 $13,636.78FACILITY MAINTENANCE
286 $8,500.00TAP
291 $16,006.55HIGH SCHOOL STUDENT BODY
292 $6,073.75AZALEA STUDENT BODY
299 $55,171.51Nutrition Services
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Brookings-Harbor School District
629 Easy St.

Brookings, OR 97415

541 469-7443

Fax 541 469-6599
www.brookings.k12.or.us

Food Services Nov. 2022 Board Report
October is always a hard and long month. All students that had qualified for free and reduced
drop off unless the family resubmitted a new application.

● Azalea had 194 qualified free and now they are at 127
● BHHS had 172 qualified free and now they are at 142
● Kalmiopsis had 609 and now they are at 261

Luckily the drop in qualified free for Azalea and Kalmiopsis "DOES NOT" affect their Community
Eligibility Program for the next 5 years.

October meal counts
● Azalea had  2,405 breakfast served and 4,278 lunch served
● Kalmiopsis had 5,851 breakfast served and 7,406 lunch served
● BHHS meal count details:

The Districts food program is under state review at this time. This occurs every three years and
is always focused on the month of October. I have confidence that our program will be rated
top-notch in Oregon.
~Cindy Badger, Food Service Director



Kalmiopsis Elementary

November Board Report
Kalmiopsis Elementary School

BHSD Board Statement: Student success is the independence to intuitively think critically while maintaining a
high ethical and moral character.
BHSD District Goal is to improve student achievement.
Kalmiopsis  School Improvement Goal-ODE Guiding Principles: Ensure Safety and Wellness

Data Points:

1. Acadience/Dibels 20 %
2. i-Ready Math and Reading
3. Curriculum Adoption

What’s working and/or not working:

1. During the 20 % Meetings, here is what the teams have found:
a. K- had 4 students exited
b. 3-  had 3 students exited
c. Groups that were made up of 4 students were showing consistent growth following their

aimline towards on level.
d. Groups that were made up of 5 to 6 students have been showing growth or have been flat lining

due to the large group sizes.
e. For upper grade 4 and 5, we have found that more phonics skills are needed being that phonics

was a huge piece they missed when Covid began, so we plan to change the intervention or add
phonics to the current intervention of Corrective Reading to support the skills that they are
already learning in that intervention.

2. We are currently having staff members use the lessons and groupings in i-Ready
3. We are beginning to look at what is on the list from ODE

Next Steps:

We added two staff from other areas during the 2nd grade pull out service to create smaller groups for
students and made groups from 6 students to 4 students. (not sustainable)

Progress Monitoring will take place for all students the week before Christmas break to ensure that all students
are improving and to have a baseline of data where students are before two weeks of Christmas break and
their Mid-Year benchmark that will take place mid January when we return.

BHSD Board Statement: Student success is the independence to intuitively think critically while maintaining a
high ethical and moral character.
BHSD District Goal is to improve student achievement.
Kalmiopsis  School Improvement Goal- ODE Guiding Principles: Cultivate connection and relationship

Data Points or Activities:

1. Golden Awards
2. I noticed tickets
3. Attendance Challenge



4. Joke Box

What’s working and/or not working:

1. We have distributed the awards for the month and we are beginning our attendance challenge this
month.

Next Steps:

We have generated a list of intrinsic rewards and staff are selecting ones to use. As for our attendance winners
for October 3rd and 4th grade tied and they will all be getting popcorn. Both grade levels had 6 days of better
attendance than the other grade levels. The contest is the best attendance for the most days not overall.

Attendance: September October

Grade K 92.8% 91.63%

Grade 1 91.4% 90.64%

Grade 2 92.11% 91.97%

Grade 3 92.28% 93.16%

Grade 4 89.17% 92.24%

Grade 5 93.33% 92.0%

Overall 91.87% 91.94%

BHSD Board Statement: Recruiting, developing, and retaining high-quality staff is vital for student success.
Fostering a culture of support with opportunities for growth and development empowers outstanding staff.
BHSD District’s goal is to recruit and retain highly qualified employees.
Kalmiopsis Elementary School Improvement Goal: Provide ongoing professional development to staff.

Data Points:

1. Mentor/Mentee Program
2. Positive Discipline
3. Panorama
4. PLC

What’s working and/or not working:

1. Mentor/Mentee  is moving forward with the monthly meetings.
2. Panorama Surveys are done.
3. We started out book study on “Learn by Doing”

Next Steps:

1. Schedule observation meetings we are starting this Q-2.
2. Continue our work with sound discipline and we will be revisiting the strategies for both students and

teachers.
3. Look at Panorama Data with Kronwapple. We looked at this data and it seemed that we are putting

achievement in front of belonging in some areas.
a. We need to find a balance
b. We will be doing random interviews to gather information

4. Continue working on Book “Learn by Doing”
a. We are on Chapter 2

We appreciate your continued support as we serve our students and families.

Thank you,



Carol Leonard, Principal
Nick Chapman, Assistant Principal



Maintenance Department
750 Fern Avenue

Brookings, OR 97415
541 469-7131

Fax 541 469-6599
www.brookings.k12.or.us

To: Brookings Harbor 17C School Board

Re: Maintenance Report November 8th, 2022

⮚ Sage Bruce Construction started on the Kalmiopsis Cover. Sprinkler lines were in
the way of their concrete pads so we moved sprinkler lines and valves

⮚ Brookings Electronic Services replaced multiple lights and ballasts in the Azalea
Middle School Annex

⮚ Did Interviews for Kalmiopsis Custodian and Maintenance Helper and filled both
positions

⮚ Finished up with Fall Sports including Senior Nights, Powder Puff and Homecoming
Football game

⮚ Working with Shannel Unlayao from Verdant Web Technologies on putting our
asbestos, led testing and radon testing into digital form

⮚ Also working with Peggy Goergen on the 52nd Annual Community Bazaar which will
be held at the Azalea Gym and High School Cafeteria

⮚ Cost estimates for future bond have been being put together
⮚ Met with Daryn Farmer, Tidewater Contractors, Beynon Sports and Field Turf

Engineers for a site visit at Bankus Stadium for installing turf on the football field
and replacing the track

⮚ Going to Government Contracting Overview with Oregon Buys Demo at Rogue
Community College on the 16th of this month.

Jess Beaman
Maintenance Director
Brookings-Harbor School District 17C





Department of Special Programs
Lynn Schiermeyer, Director of Special Programs

Brookings Harbor School District
629 Easy St. Brookings, OR 97415

Phone 541-412-1488
Fax 541-469-6599

www.brookings.k12.or.us

November 7, 2022

The Special Programs department has seen an increase in needs outside of the schools that
impact student learning.  We are providing more services to homeless students than in times
prior.  Our McKinney-Vinto counts increased from forty-six in April of 2022 to sixty-three as of
today.  To receive McKinney-Vinto services, a student, teacher, or counselor completes an
enrollment application.

Through McKinney-Vinto, we provide free meals at school, clothing, help paying for medical,
dental, or vision services, we help enroll students and families in the Oregon Health Plan where
they can receive additional services such as counseling or mental health.  The program pays for
short-term (overnight or a weekend) lodging.  We also provide transportation for the student to
and from school, even if they are staying out of our attendance area.  As long as they are
enrolled at a BHSD school, we will get them here.

Lack of attendance is a consequence of houselessness.  We track attendance and reach out to
provide support when we see issues.  We are checking in with our families who are staying in
trailers, cars, and tents, especially as the temperatures drop.  While we can not provide
everything for our students who meet the McKinney-Vinto requirements, we do our best to
alleviate some of the basic needs they are facing.

Another area where we help students are those in foster care.  At this time, there are
twenty-one BHSD children in foster care.  Again, we provide transportation, free meals, track
grades and work with DHS to meet their needs.  Children who wish to participate in
extracurricular activities are not required to pay participation fees.  Every Child, an advocacy
group in Curry County, provides tutoring resources.

We continue to keep these students on our radar so we can facilitate any support needed that
enables them to access their education, participate in school activities and extracurriculars, as
well as outside needs.

Thank you for your support,

Lynn Schiermeyer



 
 
 

Technology Department 
629 Easy Street (Mailing) 

580 Fern Ave (Physical) 
Brookings, OR 97415 

541 469-7443 
Fax 541 469-6599 

www.brookings.k12.or.us 
 

November 2022 Board Report 

 

In the past month, our department has fielded over 250 new IT tickets. Another team 
member has left to pursue other job opportunities which leaves us at 1.5 FTE’s including 
myself.  We are doing our best to keep up with the incoming volume of tickets. It has 
been a ton of work, but our dedicated staff continues to work hard and efficiently to keep 
up with the demands of the district.  We currently have two open Computer Technician 
positions that have been posted and we are looking forward to interviewing for those 
positions and building our staff back up to full strength. 

 
This report is a bit shorter than normal due to the fact that I have only been here since 
November 1st and I am still learning what has been started as far as IT projects and what 
still needs to be accomplished to keep us moving forward in a positive manner.  I am 
excited to be here and look forward to continuing to do whatever we can as an IT staff to 
provide a quality service to the district. 
 
 
Sincerely, 
 
Bruce Raleigh 
Director of Technology 

 



750 Fern Avenue

Brookings, OR 97415

541 469-2666

Fax 541 469-2098

www.brookings.k12.or.us

Brookings Harbor 17C School Board

: Transportation Board Report October 2022

Starting off by saying “Thank You” to all the Athletic Coordinator, coaches, and a parent driver.
Fall sports have wrapped up and the season went fairly smoothly for the Transportation
Department. With the cooperation of drivers and all involved, there were minimal complications
to make it a good Fall Sports season.

We have added a few more sub-drivers that are in training now so the winter should be as
smooth as the fall.

All new employees in Transportation have now completed the CPI training and have been
certified for two years.

We have implemented the new Trip Board thanks to the IT department. All trips are easily seen
by all on the new monitor/TV in the break area of Transportation.

Thanks,
Michael Knight
Director of Transportation



Brookings-Harbor School District
629 Easy Street

Brookings, OR 97415
541 469-7443

Fax 541 469-6599
www.brookings.k12.or.us

Athletics & Activities
November Board Report

With the entrance of winter in full force, fall sports and activities came to an end last weekend. We had
a very large turnout, including over 150 athletes at the high school and nearly 75 at the middle school.
Activities such as band and color guard netted almost 75 participants as well. The calendar was full of events
for ten weeks, with events either home or away six days per week in eight of those weeks. Special thanks to
the coaches, secretaries, families, drivers, and supervisors for grinding it out and making it through.

Our loan sport to make it to the playoffs was Girls Soccer. They finished third in the league, garnering
them a first round road game. They boarded the bus to make the short trip to Milton Freewater to face
McGloughlin in the opening round. They played their hearts out and left it all on the field as they controlled the
ball for nearly 70 of the 80 minute game. Unfortunately, the home team took advantage of two of their runs and
were able to capitalize and score within the first twenty minutes of the game. The score proved to be
insurmountable as the final score would remain 2-0 and the Lady Bruins season would come to an end. The
good news was: at least they didn’t have to go far to return home.

High School and Azalea Cross Country sent runners to district meets in Eugene and North Bend,
respectively. All athletes competed hard, with several of them even achieving personal records. Although none
were able to qualify for state, they enjoyed the trips and had great weather during.

Band and Color Guard has competed in several competitions all over southern Oregon highlighted with
a performance at Autzen Stadium in Eugene. They have worked feverishly the last several weeks to prepare
and have gotten better and better each time out. Their presence at home football games, pep rallies, and
assemblies has been exciting, truly adding to these events that we are proud to offer again.

Winter sports are beginning this next week at the high school and students are reminded to sign up
online on Family ID. Azalea has just begun with girls basketball, cheer and wrestling and will be competing
until Christmas break. Come on out and cheer on the Bruins.

GO BRUINS!
Keith Wallin, Athletics & Activities Director

http://www.brookings.k12.or.us


Brookings-Harbor High School
Principal, DeAnne Varitek

Vice Principal, Kelly Whitley

NOVEMBER 2022 BOARD REPORT
Student Relationships: Social Emotional Learning (SEL)

Our counseling team is beginning small group student
support sessions, specifically focusing on emotional
self-regulation, making friends, coping with divorce,
anxiety, grief and loss, and self-efficacy.

Site Council, in cooperation with BHHS and community
groups is planning a Wellness Expo in February to
provide resource mapping and an array of local
opportunities to support overall health and wellbeing.

Student Success: Promoting Attendance
Students who are absent need more support via an academic recovery system. Beginning in December, we are providing a
3-hour Saturday school to give students additional, structured time and academic support. While this program will be available
school-wide, students who struggle with attendance deficits will be invited to attend.

.

Teacher Staff Belonging: The Bruin Family
Based on extensive work by last year’s secondary schedule team, teachers engaged in targeted professional
development on October 14th. Expert teachers offered workshops and attendending staff were able to select from a
wide array of strategies and planning sessions to support them in preparing for their 3-week block scheduling
experience.

Feedback from that day was very positive (see below) and  indicated that the most attended sessions were
“Effective Transitions & Chunking Learning, presented by Kristy Kleespies and Brooklynn Vandehey; “The Power of
Interdisciplinary Learning” presented by Caleb Crotzer and Emily Marley; “High Engagement Learning Strategies”
presented by Lorinda Shew and Adam Wagman.

Important Upcoming Dates
● Virtual Site Council, Thursday, Nov 17th, 6-8pm
● Winter sports start, November 14th

● Mock Block Schedule, Nov 28th-Dec 16th
● Winter Celebration, Thursday, December 15th, 6-8pm



BROOKINGS HARBOR SCHOOL DISTRICT 17C
Revenue and Expenditure Summary/Projection (Unaudited)

Fiscal Year 2022-2023

Actual Actual Actual 1st Quarter 1st Quarter Last Year Actual Projected Projected 2nd Quarter 2nd Quarter Last Year 3rd Quarter 3rd Quarter Last Year 4th Quarter 4th Quarter Last Year Projected 2022-2023 Projected YTD

10/31/2022 July August September Projected YTD % of Budget % of Budget October November December Projected YTD % of Budget % of Budget Projected YTD  % of Budget  % of Budget Projected YTD as % of Budget  % of Budget YTD Total Budget as % of Budget

REVENUES

*Property Taxes 0 0 22,034 22,034 0.3% 0.4% 18,863 5,327,769 234,908 5,581,539 88.0% 91.8% 712,322 99.2% 98.6% 138,252 101.4% 104.8% 6,454,148 6,365,400 101.4%

Other Local 550 6,920 41,172 48,642 23.2% 7.6% 11,035 4,036 44,753 59,824 51.8% 30.1% 29,897 66.0% 35.4% 84,611 106.4% 74.7% 222,974 209,500 106.4%

*Intermediate Sources (Cnty Sch Fund) 0 0 0 0 0.0% 104.7% 146,640 0 0 146,640 107.8% 104.7% 0 107.8% 104.7% 0 107.8% 102.4% 146,640 136,000 107.8%

ESD Flow-Thru 0 0 0 0 0.0% 0.0% 0 0 0 0 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 547,952 100.0% 106.4% 547,952 547,952 100.0%

*State School Fund 1,599,989 799,514 799,514 3,199,017 34.3% 33.1% 799,514 799,514 799,514 2,398,542 60.0% 57.9% 2,398,542 85.6% 82.6% 1,599,028 102.8% 112.6% 9,595,129 9,336,252 102.8%

*State Srcs (St Timber, Common Sch Fund) 0 0 0 0 0.0% 0.0% 0 0 0 0 0.0% 0.0% 76,002 50.0% 44.8% 76,002 100.0% 108.4% 152,003 152,003 100.0%

Federal Forest fees 0 0 0 0 0.0% 0.0% 0 0 0 0 0.0% 0.0% 0 0.0% 0.0% 265,000 100.0% 106.6% 265,000 265,000 100.0%

Beginning fund balance 3,100,000 0 0 3,100,000 100.0% 95.2% 0 0 0 0 100.0% 95.2% 0 100.0% 95.2% 0 100.0% 92.9% 3,100,000 3,100,000 100.0%

Total Period Revenues 4,700,539 806,434 862,720 6,369,693 976,052 6,131,319 1,079,175 8,186,546 3,216,764 2,710,845 20,483,847

Cumulative Revenues 4,700,539 5,506,973 6,369,693 6,369,693 31.7% 27.5% 7,345,745 13,477,064 14,556,239 14,556,239 72.4% 69.8% 17,773,002 88.4% 85.0% 20,483,847 101.8% 99.9% 20,483,847 20,112,108 101.8%

*Offset State Revenue Formula

EXPENDITURES by Object

Salaries 191,587 206,929 685,434 1,083,949 12.2% 12.6% 677,887 739,622 736,855 2,154,363 36.4% 36.8% 2,199,057 61.2% 61.70% 3,058,635 95.6% 96.3% 8,496,004 8,888,554 95.6%

Employee Benefits 83,600 81,331 315,481 480,413 11.4% 11.1% 324,450 337,211 334,620 996,282 35.1% 33.9% 1,004,182 58.9% 57.1% 1,501,866 94.5% 92.7% 3,982,743 4,212,639 94.5%

Purchased Services 89,711 41,863 64,575 196,150 11.4% 14.1% 199,716 85,961 132,662 418,339 35.7% 35.9% 472,074 63.2% 54.3% 693,520 103.5% 101.5% 1,780,082 1,719,370 103.5%

Supplies/Materials 16,980 39,130 236,552 292,661 36.4% 40.8% 48,341 31,113 47,171 126,626 52.1% 52.0% 138,348 69.3% 56.8% 254,106 100.9% 92.7% 811,742 804,743 100.9%

Other Objects 273,927 52,218 -5,117 321,028 20.6% 16.6% 3,660 2,853 216,802 223,315 34.9% 32.8% 6,790 35.4% 33.3% 1,059,113 103.3% 113.0% 1,610,246 1,558,566 103.3%

Transfers 0 0 0 0 0.0% 100.0% 1,211,000 0 0 1,211,000 100.0% 100.0% 0 100.0% 100.0% 7,669 100.6% 100.6% 1,218,669 1,211,000 100.6%

Contingency & Reserves 0 0 0 0 0.0% 0.0% 0 0 0 0 0.0% 0.0% 0 0.0% 0.0% 1,717,236 100.0% 100.0% 1,717,236 1,717,236 100.0%

Total Period Expenditures 655,805 421,471 1,296,925 2,374,201 2,465,054 1,196,760 1,468,111 5,129,925 3,820,451 56.3% 54.9% 8,292,146 97.5% 97.7% 19,616,722 20,112,108 97.5%

Cumulative Expenditures 655,805 1,077,276 2,374,201 2,374,201 11.8% 16.4% 4,839,254 6,036,014 7,504,125 7,504,125 37.3% 36.3% 11,324,576 19,616,722

Month-end Fund Balance 4,044,734 4,429,697 3,995,492 3,995,492 2,506,491 7,441,050 7,052,113 7,052,113 6,448,426 867,125 867,125 0

Informational only:

EXPENDITURES by Function

Instruction (5,084) 24,746 624,584 (654,414) 8.4% 8.4% 648,125 642,912 676,830 (1,967,866) 33.7% 31.6% (1,962,113) 58.9% 51.6% 3,092,416 98.6% 96.3% 7,676,809 (7,786,276) 98.6%

Supporting Services (650,721) 396,724 672,341 (1,719,786) 21.1% 21.8% 605,928 552,193 576,785 (1,734,906) 42.3% 43.1% (1,837,313) 64.8% 65.2% 2,422,305 94.5% 95.3% 7,714,310 (8,166,054) 94.5%

Other Uses (0) 0 0 (0) 0.0% 99.0% 1,211,000 1,656 214,496 (1,427,152) 58.4% 99.4% (21,026) 59.3% 99.7% 1,060,188 102.7% 63.3% 2,508,367 (2,442,541) 102.7%

Contingency & Reserves 0 0 0 (0) 0.0% 0.0% 0 0 0 (0) 0.0% 0.0% (0) 0.0% 0.0% 1,717,236 100.0% 100.0% 1,717,236 (1,717,236) 100.0%

Total Period Expenditures (655,805) 421,471 (1,296,924) (2,374,200) 11.8% 16.4% (2,465,054) (1,196,760) (1,468,111) (5,129,924) 37.3% 36.3% (3,820,451) 56.3% 54.9% 8,292,146 97.5% 92.3% 19,616,720 (20,112,108) 97.5%



2022

Brookings-Harbor Schoool District
Enrollment Comparison 2022-2023/2021-2022/2020-2021

Current as of Nov. 10, 2022

September October November December January February March April May June
Grade 2022 2021 2020 2022 2021 2020 2022 2021 2020 2021 2020 2019 2022 2021 2020 2022 2021 2020 2022 2021 2020 2022 2021 2020 2022 2021 2020 2022 2021 2020

K 104 107 83 103 106 85 107 101 81 102 81 110 102 82 108 100 83 108 100 84 109 99 85 109 100 84 109 99 83 109
1 106 96 101 106 97 100 106 96 100 97 99 96 100 100 97 98 102 98 98 103 97 96 105 97 95 105 97 94 104 97
2 100 103 84 100 101 81 100 98 79 98 79 121 97 80 120 97 80 119 95 83 119 94 84 119 92 82 119 91 83 119
3 97 90 111 97 83 111 98 83 112 84 111 110 86 113 111 86 115 110 87 113 108 90 113 108 88 113 108 86 113 108
4 86 119 97 86 116 97 86 113 97 116 93 151 115 93 149 113 92 145 111 91 147 115 92 147 116 90 147 114 91 147
5 122 96 130 123 95 127 124 93 124 93 124 113 92 124 112 90 125 112 91 127 113 92 127 113 93 128 113 91 129 113

615 611 606 615 598 601 621 584 593 590 592 698 592 597 692 584 601 693 582 606 693 586 602 693 584 602 693 575 603 693

6 94 140 102 93 138 96 94 138 97 140 95 125 140 95 124 137 96 123 136 98 124 136 98 124 135 98 124 133 99 124
7 140 100 116 139 99 111 139 101 112 103 112 117 104 114 116 101 112 115 101 114 115 103 113 115 104 111 115 103 111 115
8 110 116 114 110 113 111 105 111 113 111 111 126 112 113 127 112 114 125 112 113 124 111 114 124 111 114 124 108 114 124

344 356 332 342 350 318 338 350 322 354 318 368 356 322 367 350 322 363 349 325 360 350 325 363 350 323 363 344 324 363

9 121 123 130 121 122 127 121 122 129 121 125 118 117 127 118 116 127 118 113 129 114 116 129 114 114 129 114 111 128 114
10 116 130 104 114 120 104 114 122 107 122 105 126 122 106 123 118 104 126 118 104 122 117 106 122 114 105 122 112 105 122
11 111 108 126 111 106 124 111 105 126 106 123 111 104 121 112 100 120 108 100 121 108 99 123 108 97 123 108 98 123 108
12 107 153 132 102 131 129 101 126 129 124 127 113 119 127 113 120 126 113 123 126 114 123 125 114 122 122 114 121 123 114

455 514 492 448 479 484 447 475 491 473 480 468 462 481 466 454 477 465 454 480 458 455 483 458 447 479 458 442 479 458

Total 1414 1481 1430 1405 1427 1403 1406 1409 1406 1417 1385 1537 1410 1395 1531 1388 1396 1519 1385 1406 1514 1391 1414 1514 1381 1404 1514 1361 1406 1514



Brookings-Harbor School District 17C
Code: IGBAF
Adopted: 2/26/01
Revised/Readopted: 10/22/03; 4/18/12; 2/18/15
Orig. Code: IGBAF

Special Education - Individualized Education Program (IEP)**

An individualized education program (IEP) shall be developed and implemented for each student with
disabilities in the district, kindergarten through 21 years of age, including those who attend a public charter
school located in the district, are placed in or referred to a private school or facility by the district; or
receive related services from the district. The district is responsible for initiating and conducting the
meetings to develop, review and revise the IEP of a student with disabilities. The district will ensure that
one or both parents are present at each meeting or are afforded the opportunity to participate and are given
a copy of the IEP. A meeting to develop an IEP shall be held within 30 calendar days of a determination
that the student needs special education and related services, once every 365 days thereafter and when
considering a change in the IEP or placement.

If a student is to be placed or referred to a private school or facility or attends a private or parochial school,
the district will ensure that a representative of the private school or facility attends the IEP meeting. If the
representative of the private school or facility is unable to attend the IEP meeting, the district shall use
other methods to ensure participation including but not limited to, individual or conference telephone calls,
or individual meetings.

END OF POLICY

Legal Reference(s):

ORS 343.151
ORS 343.155

OAR 581-015-2000
OAR 581-015-2190
OAR 581-015-2195
OAR 581-015-2200

OAR 581-015-2205
OAR 581-015-2210
OAR 581-015-2215
OAR 581-015-2220
OAR 581-015-2225
OAR 581-015-2229
OAR 581-015-2230

OAR 581-015-2235
OAR 581-015-2055
OAR 581-015-2600
OAR 581-015-2065
OAR 581-015-2265

Assistance to States for the Education of Children with Disabilities, 34 C.F.R. §§ 300.5 to -300.6, 300.22 to -300.24, 300.34,
300.43, 300.105 to -106, 300.112, 320.325, 300.328, 300.501 (2012).
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Brookings-Harbor School District 17C
Code: IGBB
Adopted: 9/23/91
Revised/Readopted: 10/22/03; 2/18/15
Orig. Code(s): IGBB

Talented and Gifted Program

The district is committed to an educational program that recognizes, identifies and serves the unique needs
of talented and gifted students. Talented and gifted students are those who have been identified as
academically talented and/or intellectually gifted.

The Board directs the superintendent to develop a written identification process for identifying
academically talented and intellectually gifted students K-12.

A written plan that identifies programs or services needed to address the assessed levels of learning and
accelerated rates of learning of identified students shall be similarly developed.

The district may also identify and provide programs for students who demonstrate creative abilities,
leadership abilities or unusual abilities in visual or performing arts.

END OF POLICY

Legal Reference(s):

ORS 343.391 - 343.401
ORS 343.407 - 343.413

OAR 581-022-2325
OAR 581-022-2330

OAR 581-022-2370
OAR 581-022-2500

Talented and Gifted Program– IGBB
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Brookings-Harbor School District 17C

Code: IGBBA
Adopted:

Talented and Gifted Students - Identification**

In order to serve talented and gifted (“TAG”) students in grades K through 12, the district directs the
superintendent [or designee] [after due consideration of the input of staff, parents and the community] to
establish an identification process.

This process of identification shall include at a minimum:

1. Use of evidence-based practices that include a variety of tools and procedures to determine if a
student demonstrates a pattern of exceptional performance and/or achievement that is relevant to the
identification of TAG students under ORS 343.395.

2. Collection and use of multiple modes and methods of qualitative and quantitative evidence to allow
appropriate members of a student’s identification team to make a determination about the
identification and eligibility of the students for TAG services, supports and/or programs; with no
single test or piece of evidence eliminating a student from eligibility.

3. Use of methods and practices that minimize or seek to eliminate the effects of bias in assessment and
identification of students from historically underrepresented populations including, but not limited
to:

a. Students who are racially/ethnically diverse;
b. Students experiencing disability;
c. Students who are culturally and/or linguistically diverse;
d. Students experiencing poverty; and
e. Students experiencing high mobility.

4. Incorporate assessments, tools and procedures that will inform the development of an appropriate
plan of instruction for students who are identified as TAG and describe how information from the
assessments, tools and procedures used in the identification for TAG students will be used to support
development of the plan of instruction.

5. Identify how the educational record under ORS 326.565 of the student being considered will
document and reflect the record of the team’s decision and the procedures and data used by the team
to make the decision.

The district will provide professional development for staff assigned the responsibility for identification of
talented and gifted students.

[The identification team may use sources of evidence described in OAR 581-022-2325(3) to provide
students with multiple opportunities to demonstrate a pattern or preponderance a body of evidence of
talent or giftedness.]

R8/08/22│LF Talented and Gifted Students - Identification** – IGBBA
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[Academic evidence reviewed shall align to the full depth, breadth, and complexity of Oregon’s content
standards and benchmarks. Standardized assessments used for academic/achievement-based identification
shall include technical documentation demonstrating alignment or documentation of intended use for the
purpose of TAG identification. Standardized assessments used for intellectually gifted identification shall
include technical documentation demonstrating alignment to research-based best practices inclusive of
students from underrepresented populations.]

When a student is identified for TAG, the district shall inform parents of the programs and services
available to their student and provide an opportunity for parents to provide input to, and discuss TAG
instruction proposed for their student. The instruction provided shall be designed to accommodate the
student’s assessed levels of learning and accelerated rates of learning. Parents may request the withdrawal
of their student from TAG at any time.

If a parent is dissatisfied with the identification process or placement of their student, they may submit an
appeal through [Board policy KL - Public Complaints and begin at [Step 2] with the superintendent [or
designee]] [the accompanying administrative regulation, IGBBA-AR - Appeal Procedure for Talented and
Gifted Student Identification and Placement**].

After exhausting the district’s appeal procedure and receiving the district’s final decision, a parent may
appeal the decision to the Deputy Superintendent of Public Instruction under Oregon Administrative Rule
(OAR) 581-002-0001 – 581-002-0023. The district shall provide a copy of the OARs upon request.

END OF POLICY

Legal Reference(s):

ORS 343.395
ORS 343.407
ORS 343.409

ORS 343.411
OAR 581-021-0030
OAR 581-022-2325

OAR 581-022-2330
OAR 581-022-2370
OAR 581-022-2500
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Brookings-Harbor School District 17C
Code: IGDJ
Adopted: 1/18/88
Revised/Readopted: 10/22/03; 3/18/15; 7/17/19
Orig. Code: IGDJ

Interscholastic Athletics

[The Board recognizes the integral role interscholastic activities1 play in the character development and
general enhancement of the education of its students. Accordingly, administrators, coaches, advisors,
student participants, and others associated with the district’s high school activities programs and events2

shall conduct themselves in a manner that is consistent with the letter and spirit of policies, rules, and
regulations of the district and any associated voluntary organization3.of the Oregon School Activities
Association (OSAA) and the fundamental values of sportsmanship. Each will be held accountable for their
actions.].

The district and its schools may only be members of and pay fees, if any, to a voluntary organization that
administers interscholastic activities or that facilitates the scheduling and programming of interscholastic
activities if the organization:

1. Implements and adheres to equity focused policies that:

a. Address the use of derogatory or inappropriate names, insults, verbal assaults, profanity, or
ridicule that occurs at an interscholastic activity, including by spectators of the interscholastic
activity;

b. Prohibit discrimination;
c. Permit a student to wear religious clothing in accordance with the student’s sincerely held

religious belief and consistent with any safety and health requirements; and
d. Balance the health, safety, and reasonable accommodation needs of participants on an

activity-by-activity basis.

2. Maintains a transparent complaint process that:

a. Has a reporting system to allow participants of interscholastic activities or members of the
public to make complaints about student, coach, or spectator behavior;

b. Responds to a complaint made within 48 hours of the complaint being received; and
c. Resolves a complaint within 30 days of the complaint being received unless the organization

determines that there is good cause to extend the timeline for resolving the complaint.

3 Includes a voluntary organization that administers interscholastic activities or that facilitates the scheduling and programming
of interscholastic activities.

2 This applies to only OSAA-sanctioned activities and events.

1 Interscholastic activities includes: for students any grade from kindergarten through grade 12, athletics, music, speech and
other similar or related activities; for students in any grade from kindergarten through grade eight, activities that are offered only
before or after regular school hours and that may, but are not required to, involve interaction among other schools.

Interscholastic Athletics– IGDJ
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3. Develops and implements a system of sanctions against schools, students, coaches, and spectators if
a complaint is verified; and

4. Performs an annual survey of students and their parents to understand and respond to potential
violations of equity focused policies or other discrimination.

{4}[The district shall allow homeschooled students that reside in the district, students eligible to attend
school and enrolled in a high school equivalency program5 that reside in the district, and students attending
a public charter school that does not provide interscholastic activities that reside in the district, the
opportunity to participate in available interscholastic activities when the requirements found in Oregon law
are met.

Interscholastic activities when provided by the district will comply with Title IX and other
nondiscrimination laws.].

{6}[District employees, students, parents, alumni, and activity volunteers are prohibited from inducing or
attempting to induce a student to attend a district school for interscholastic activity eligibility or
participation. The principal, activities director, advisors and coaches are each responsible for ensuring
student participants meet all district and OSAA eligibility requirements of participation and those of the
associated voluntary organization.. The principal [or designee] is responsible for ensuring accurate
certification regarding the eligibility of participating students and for verifying that athletic directors,
coaches of sports, and activity advisors have  all required certifications prior to assuming their duties. The
principal [or designee] shall ensure that a program is in place to effectively evaluate the performance of all
coaches and activity advisors under their supervision.

Volunteers may be approved to assist with district activities with prior approval from the principal.

The principal shall investigate all allegations of district student ineligibility, staff recruitment violations or
other student or staff conduct that may violate Board policies, administrative regulations, and/or theOSAA
rules and regulations of the associated voluntary organization. The principal shall notify the superintendent
[or designee] of conduct that violates the terms of this policy and report to the associated voluntary
organization ifOSAA as required.

An employee determined to have violated Board policies and/or rules and regulations of the associated
voluntary organization [OSAA may] be subject to discipline, up to and including, dismissal. A student in
violation of Board policies and/or the OSAA rules and regulations of the associated voluntary organization
will be subject to discipline, up to and including, dismissal from an interscholastic activity or program,
suspension and/or expulsion from school. Volunteers in violation of Board policies and/or the OSAA rules
and regulations of the associated voluntary organization shall be subject to discipline, up to and including,
removal from district programs and activities and such other sanctions as may be deemed appropriate by
the district.

6 {The remaining policy content is optional, but highly recommended language to inform about and support governance of
activities (see beginning bracket here; ending with last paragraph of policy – see closing bracket).}

5 “High school equivalency program” means a program provided to assist a student in earning a certificate for passing an
approved high school equivalency test such as the General Educational Development (GED) test.

4 {This policy content is required practice but is not required policy language.}

Interscholastic Athletics– IGDJ
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Employees, volunteers, or students in violation of such policies,OSAA rules and/or regulations [may] be
required to remunerate the district in the event of fines are assessed by OSAA as a result of their actions.

The superintendent will develop procedures, as necessary, to implement this policy, including a process to
ensure that all district rules governing the conduct of students, staff, and volunteers engaged in district
activities are regularly reviewed and updated.

END OF POLICY

Legal Reference(s):

ORS 326.051
ORS 332.075(1)(e)
ORS 332.107
ORS 339.450 - 339.460

OAR 581-015-2255
OAR 581-021-0045 – 0049
OAR 581-022-2308(2)
OAR 581-026-0005

OAR 581-026-0700
OAR 581-026-0705
OAR 581-026-0710

Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972, 20 U.S.C. §§ 1681-1683 (2018); Nondiscrimination on the Basis of Sex in
Education Programs or Activities Receiving Federal Financial Assistance, 34 C.F.R. Part 106 (2022).
Montgomery v. Bd. of Educ., 188 Or. App. 63 (2003).
Senate Bill 1522 (2022).
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Brookings-Harbor School District 17C
Code: IK
Adopted: 1/18/88
Revised/Readopted: 10/22/03; 3/04/10; 1/25/12;

3/18/15
Orig. Code: IK

Academic Achievement**

The Board believes it is important that teachers have as much accurate knowledge of student achievement
as possible to assess students’ needs and growth; thus, a sharing of information among parent, teacher and
student is essential.

The district shall ensure that all students have the opportunity to demonstrate progress toward
masterymaster of the knowledge and skills of the student’s current grade level or course content level.
Students who have not yet met or who exceed all of the standards at any grade level, will be offered
additional services or alternative educational or public school options.

The Board directs staff to follow these guidelines in measuring and determining student progress:

1. Parents and students [will] be informed [at least annually,], of their student’s progress toward
achieving the academic content standards, including but not limited to:

a. Information on progress in each subject area to meet or exceed the academic content standards
at the student’s current grade level or course content level, including major goals used to
determine the information;

b. Specific evidence of student progress toward mastery of a continuum of academic knowledge
and skills (academic content standards) of a subject area, upon request from a parent;

c. [Evidence of the student’s progress in a continuum of knowledge and skills that are not
academic and that may include student behaviors that are defined by the district;]

d. Student scores on all state and local assessments indicating any of the requirements that have
been waived for the district or the individual and time periods for the waiver; and

e. Student progress toward completion of diploma requirements to parents of students in grades
9-12, including credits earned, demonstration of extended application and demonstration of
extended applicationthe Essential Skills.

2. Parents will be alerted and conferred with as soon as possible when a student’s performance or
attitude becomes unsatisfactory or shows marked or sudden deterioration;

3. Grades and/or portfolio content assessment will be based upon academic performance and will not
include student attitude[ or behavior].. Grades will not be used for disciplinary purposes.
Absenteeism or misconduct shall not be the sole criterion for the reduction of a student’s grade[.] [;]
[. Behavior performance shall may be reported separately;];

4. At comparable levels, the school system will strive for consistency in grading and reporting except
when this consistency is inappropriate for certain classes or certain students;

Academic Achievement**– IK
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5. When no grades are given but the student is evaluated in terms of progress, the school staff also will
show whether the student is achieving course requirements atprovide a realistic appraisal of the
student’s current grade levelstanding in relation to his/her peers;

6. The staff will take particular care to explain to studentsparents the meaning of marks and symbols
used to reflect student performance.

END OF POLICY

Legal Reference(s):

ORS 107.154
ORS 329.485

ORS 343.295
OAR 581-021-0022

OAR 581-022-2260
OAR 581-022-2270

Academic Achievement**– IK
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Brookings-Harbor School District 17C
Code: IKF
Adopted: 11/18/09
Revised/Readopted: 12/18/13; 7/06/16; 5/02/18;

9/12/18; 7/17/19; 11/20/19;
2/16/22

Graduation Requirements**

The Board establishes graduation requirements for awarding of a high school diploma, a modified
diploma, an extended diploma and an alternative certificate which meet or exceed state requirements.

A student may satisfy graduation requirements in less than four years. The district will award a diploma to
a student fulfilling graduation requirements in less than four years if consent is given by the student’s
parent or guardian or by the student if the student is 18 years of age or older or emancipated.

If the district requires diploma requirements beyond the state requirements, the district shall grant a waiver
for those requirements to any student who, at any time from grade 9 to 12, was:

1. A foster child1;

2. Homeless;

3. A runaway;

4. A child in a military family covered by the Interstate Compact on Educational Opportunity for
Military Children;

5. A child of a migrant worker; or

6. Enrolled in the Youth Corrections Education Program or the Juvenile Detention Education Program.

For any student identified above, the district shall accept any credits earned by the student in an
educational program2 in this stateanother district or public charter school, applying those credits toward the
state requirements for a diploma if the credits satisfied those requirements in that educational program in
this statedistrict or public charter school.

Diploma

2 “Educational program in this state” means an educational program that is provided by a school district, a public charter school,
the Youth Corrections Education Program or the Juvenile Detention Program, or funded as provided by ORS 343.243 for
students in a long term care or treatment facility described in ORS 343.962 or a hospital identified in ORS 343.261.

1As defined in ORS 30.297.
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A high school diploma will be awarded to students in grades 9 through 12 who complete a minimum of 24
credits{3} which include at least:
1. Three credits inof mathematics (shall include one unit at the Algebra I level and two units that are at

a level higher than Algebra I);

2. Four credits inof language arts (shall include the equivalent of one unit in written composition);

3. Three credits inof science;

4. Three credits inof social sciences (including history, [civics4,], geography and economics (including
personal finance));

5. One credit in health education;

6. One credit in physical education; and

7. Three credits in career and technical education, the arts or world languages5language (units shall be
earned in any one or a combination).

The district shall offer students credit options provided the method for obtaining such credits is described
in the student’s personal education plan and the credit is earned by meeting requirements described in
Oregon Administrative Rule (OAR) 581-022-2025.

To receive a diploma, in addition to credit requirements, as outlined in OAR 581-022-2000, a student
must[6]::

1. Develop an education plan and build an education profile;

2. Demonstrate extended application through a collection of evidence; and

3. Participate in career-related learning experiences.

Modified Diploma

A modified diploma will be awarded only to students who have demonstrated the inability to meet the full
set of academic standards adopted by the State Board of Education for a diploma while receiving

6 [The proficiency in Essential Skills requirement has been waived and is not a condition of receiving a high school diploma
during the 2021-2022, 2022-2023 or 2023-2024 school year (Senate Bill 744, 2021).]).

5 “World language” includes sign language, heritage language and languages other than a student’s primary language.

4 [Civics becomes a half-credit requirement beginning on January 1, 2026 (ORS 329.451). {This is not required
language at this time but the district could choose to keep language with the footnote, and certainly should
keep if the district already provides this instruction.}]Senate Bill 513, 2021).

3 {If the district has additional credit or graduation requirements, the district is required to include those additional credits and
graduation requirements in the following lists. However, if the district provides an education as described in ORS 336.585 or
336.590 and awards high school diplomas, the district may not impose requirements for a high school diploma in those
instances that are in addition to the requirements prescribed by ORS 329.451 (2)(a) or by rule of the State Board of Education.}
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reasonable modifications and accommodations. A modified diploma may only be awarded to a student
who meets the eligibility criteria below and other criteria, if applicableappliable, outlined in OAR
581-022-2010(3):

1. Has a documented history of an inability to maintain grade level achievement due to significant
learning and instructional barriers; or

Has a documented history of a medical condition that creates a barrier to achievement. Having met the
above eligibility criteria, a modified diploma will be awarded to students, who while in grade nine through
completion of high school, complete 24 credits which shall include:

Having met the above eligibility criteria, a modified diploma will be awarded to students who, while in
grade nine through completion of high school, complete 24 credits which shall include:

1. Three credits in language arts;

2. Two credits in mathematics;

3. Two credits in science;

4. Two credits in social sciences (((which may include history, civics, geography and economics
(including personal finance));

5. One credit in health education;

6. One credit in physical education; and

7. One credit in career technical education, the arts or a world languageslanguage (units may be earned
in any one or a combination).

Students may earn additional credits to earn a modified diploma pursuant to OAR 581-022-2010.

In addition to credit requirements as outlined in OAR 581-022-2010, a student must:

1. Develop an education plan and build an education profile; and

2. Demonstrate extended application through a collection of evidence.

Districts may make modifications to the assessment for students who seek a modified diploma when the
following conditions are met:

1. For a student on an individualized education program (IEP) or Section 504 plan, any modifications
to work samples must be consistent with the requirements established in the IEP or 504 plan.
Modifications include practices and procedures that compromise the intent of the assessment through
a change in learning expectations, construct, or content that is to be measured, grade level standard,
or measured outcome of the assessment... This means that IEP or 504 school teams responsible for
approving modifications for a student’s assessment may adjust the administration of the assessment
and/or the assessment’s achievement standard;
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2. For a student not on an IEP or 504 plan, any modifications to work samples must have been provided
to the student during their instruction in the content area to be assessed and in the year in which the
student is being assessed, and modifications must be approved by the school team that is responsible
for monitoring the student’s progress toward the modified diploma.

Students not on an IEP or a Section 504 Plan may not receive a modified Smarter Balanced assessment.
A student’s school team shall decide that a student should work toward a modified diploma no earlier than
the end of grade six and no later than two years before the student’s anticipated exit from high school.

A student’s school team may decide to revise a modified diploma decision.

A student’s school team may decide that a student who was not previously working toward a modified
diploma should work toward one when the student is less than two years from anticipated exit from high
school if the documented history has changed.

Beginning in grade five or beginning after a documented history to qualify for a modified diploma, the
district shall annually provide to the parents or guardians of the student, information about the availability
and requirements of a modified diploma.

Extended Diploma

An extended diploma will be awarded only to students who have demonstrated the inability to meet the
full set of academic content standards adopted by the State Board of Education for a diploma while
receiving modifications and accommodations. To be eligible for an extended diploma, a student must:

1. While in grade nine through completion of high school, complete 12 credits, which may not include
more than six credits in a self-contained special education classroom and will include:

a. Two credits inof mathematics;
b. Two credits inof language arts;
c. Two credits inof science;
d. Three credits inof history, geography, economics or civics;
e. One credit inof health;
f. One credit inof physical education; and
g. One credit inof the arts or a world language.

2. Have a documented history of:

a. An inability to maintain grade level achievement due to significant learning and instructional
barriers;

b. A medical condition that creates a barrier to achievement; or
c. A change in the student’s ability to participate in grade level activities as a result of a serious

illness or injury that occurred after grade eight.

Beginning in grade five or beginning after a documented history to qualify for an extended diploma, the
district shall annually provide to the parents or guardians of the student, information about the availability
and requirements of an extended diploma.
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Alternative Certificates

Alternative certificates will be awarded to students who do not satisfy the requirements for a diploma, a
modified diploma, or an extended diploma if the students meet minimum credit requirements established
by the district.

Beginning in grade five or beginning after a documented history to qualify for an alternative certificate,
the district shall annually provide to the parents or guardians of the student, information about the
availability and requirements of an alternativealternate certificate.

Other District Responsibilities

The district will ensure that students have onsite access to the appropriate resources to achieve a diploma,
a modified diploma, an extended diploma, or an alternative certificate at each high school. The district will
provide [age-appropriate and developmentally appropriate] literacy instruction to all students until
graduation.

The district may not deny a student, the opportunity to pursue a diploma with more stringent requirements
than a modified diploma or an extended diploma for the sole reason the student has the documented
history listed under the above modified diploma or extended diploma requirements.

The district may award a modified diploma or an extended diploma to a student only upon the written
consent of a student who is emancipated or who has reached the age of 18 at the time the modified or
extended diploma is awarded, or the student’s parent or guardian. The district shall receive the written
consent during the school year in which the modified diploma or the extended diploma is awarded.

A student shall have the opportunity to satisfy the requirements for a modified diploma, an extended
diploma or an alternative certificate in the later of four years after starting the ninth grade, or until the
student reaches the age of 21 if the student is entitled to a public education until the age of 21 under state
or federal law.

A student may satisfy the requirements for a modified diploma, an extended diploma or an alternative
certificate in less than four years but not less than three years. To satisfy the requirements for a modified
diploma, an extended diploma or an alternative certificate in less than four years, the student’s parent or
guardian or a student who is emancipated or has reached the age of 18 must provide written consent which
clearly states the parent, guardian or student is waiving the fourth year and/or years until the student
reaches the age of 21. A copy of the consent will be forwarded to the district superintendent who will
annually report to the Superintendent of Public Instruction the number of such consents.

A student who qualifies to receive or receives a modified diploma, an extended diploma, or an alternative
certificate shall have the option of participating in a high school graduation ceremony with the student’s
class.

A student who receives a modified diploma, an extended diploma, or an alternative certificate shall have
access to instructional hours, hours of transition services and hours of other services that are designed to
meet the unique needs of the student and when added together provide a total number of hours of
instruction and services that equals at least the total number of instructional hours that are required to be
provided to students who are attending a public high school.
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The district will award to students with disabilities a document certifying successful completion of
program requirements. No document issued to students with disabilities educated in full or in part in a
special education program shall indicate that the document is issued by such a program. When a student
who has an IEP completes high school, the district will give the student an individualized summary of
performance.

Eligible students with disabilities are entitled to a free appropriate public educationFree Appropriate
Public Education (FAPE) until the age of 21, even if they have earned a modified diploma, an extended
diploma, an alternative certificate or completion of a General Education Development document. The
continuance of services for students with disabilities for a modified diploma, extended diploma or
alternative certificate is contingent on the IEP team determining the student’s continued eligibility and
special education services are needed.

Students and their parents will be notified of graduation and diploma requirements.

The district may not deny a diploma to a student who has opted out of statewide assessments if the student
is able to satisfy all other requirements for the diploma. Students may opt-out of the Smarter Balanced or
alternate Oregon Extended Assessment by completing the Oregon Department of Education’s Opt-out
Form7 and submitting the form to the district.

The district will issue a high school diploma pursuant to Oregon lawLaw (Oregon Revised Statute (ORS)
332.114), to a veteran if the veteran resides within the boundaries of the district or is an Oregon resident
and attended a high school of the district, or to a deceased veteran, upon request from a representative of
the veteran, if the deceased veteran resided within the boundaries of the district at the time of death or was
an Oregon resident at the time of death and attended a high school of the district.

The act of student-initiated test impropriety is prohibited. A student that participates in an act of
student-initiated test impropriety will be subject to discipline. “Student-initiated test impropriety” means
student conduct that is inconsistent with the Test Administration Manual or accompanying guidance; or
results in a score that is invalid.

END OF POLICY

Legal Reference(s):

7www.ode.state.or.us Oregon Department of Education page for: : or navigate to Teaching & Learning > Testing - Student
Assessment > Smarter Balanced
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ORS 329.007
ORS 329.045
ORS 329.451
ORS 329.479
ORS 332.107
ORS 332.114
ORS 336.585
ORS 336.590

ORS 339.115
ORS 339.505
ORS 343.295

OAR 581-021-0009
OAR 581-022-0102
OAR 581-022-2000
OAR 581-022-2005

OAR 581-022-2010
OAR 581-022-2015
OAR 581-022-2020
OAR 581-022-2025
OAR 581-022-2030
OAR 581-022-2115
OAR 581-022-2120
OAR 581-022-2505

Test Administration Manual, published by the OREGON DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION.
Senate Bill 1522 (2022).
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Brookings-Harbor School District 17C
Code: JGAB
Adopted: 10/17/07
Revised/Readopted: 1/25/12; 12/18/13; 3/19/14;

3/18/15; 7/14/15; 3/07/18;
11/20/19; 4/15/20

Use of Restraint or Seclusion**

The Board is dedicated to the development and application of best practices within the district’s public
educational/behavioral programs. The Board establishes this policy and its administrative regulation to
define the circumstances that must exist and the requirements that must be met prior to, during, and after
the use of restraint or seclusion as an intervention with district students.

The use of the following types of restraint on a student in the district is prohibited:

1. Chemical restraint.

2. Mechanical restraint.

3. Prone restraint.

4. Supine restraint.

5. Any restraint that involves the intentional and nonincidental use of a solid object1, including a wall
or the floor, to impede a student’s movement, unless the restraint is necessary to prevent an imminent
life-threatening injury or to gain control of a weapon.

6. Any restraint that places, or creates a risk of placing, pressure on a student’s mouth, neck or throat.

7. Any restraint that places, or creates a risk of placing, pressure on a student’s mouth, unless the
restraint is necessary for the purpose of extracting a body part from a bite.

8. Any restraint that impedes, or creates a risk of impeding, breathing.

9. Any restraint that involves the intentional placement of the hands, feet, elbow, knee or any object on
a student’s neck, throat, genitals or other intimate parts.

10. Any restraint that causes pressure to be placed, or creates a risk of causing pressure to be placed, on
the stomach or back by a knee, foot or elbow bone.

11. Any action designed for the primary purpose of inflicting pain.

The use of a seclusion cell is prohibited.

1 The use of a solid object, including furniture, a wall, or the floor, by district staff performing a restraint is not prohibited if the
object is used for the staff’s own stability or support while performing the restraint and not as a mechanism to apply
pressure directly to the student’s body.
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Restraint or seclusion may not be used for discipline, punishment, retaliation or convenience of staff,
contractors or volunteers of the district.

Restraint may be imposed on a student in the district only under the following circumstances:

1. The student’s behavior imposes a reasonable risk of imminent and substantial physical or bodily
injury to the student or others; and

12. Less restrictive interventions would not be effective.

Seclusion may be used on a student in the district only under the following circumstances:

1. The student’s behavior imposes a reasonable risk of imminent and serious bodily injury to the
student or others; and

13. Less restrictive interventions would not be effective.

If restraint or seclusion is used on a student, by trained staff or other staff available in the case of an
emergency when trained staff are not immediately available due to the unforeseeable nature of the
emergency, e.g., teacher, administrator[,, or volunteer],, it will be used only for as long as the student’s
behavior poses a reasonable risk of imminent and substantial physical or bodily injury to the student or
others and less restrictive interventions would not be effective. Students will be continuously monitored by
staff for the duration of the restraint or seclusion.

Definitions

1. “Restraint” means the restriction of a student’s actions or movements by holding the student or using
pressure or other means.

“Restraint” does not include:

a. Holding a student’s hand or arm to escort the student safely and without the use of force from
one area to another;

b. Assisting a student to complete a task if the student does not resist the physical contact; or
c. Providing reasonable intervention with the minimal exertion of force necessary if the

intervention does not include a restraint prohibited under Oregon Revised Statute (ORS)
339.288 and the intervention is necessary to:

(1) Break up a physical fight;
(2) Interrupt a student’s impulsive behavior that threatens the student’s immediate safety,

including running in front of a vehicle or climbing on unsafe structures or objects; or
(3) Effectively protect oneself or another from an assault, injury or sexual contact with the

minimum physical contact necessary for protection.

14. “Seclusion” means the involuntary confinement of a student alone in a room from which the student
is physically prevented from leaving. Seclusion includes, but is not limited to, the involuntary
confinement of a student alone in a room with a closed door, whether the door is locked or unlocked.
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“Seclusion” does not include the removal of a student for a short period of time to provide the student with
an opportunity to regain self-control if the student is in a setting from which the student is not
physically prevented from leaving, or a student being left alone in a room with a closed door for a
brief period of time if the student is left alone for a purpose that is unrelated to the student’s
behavior.

15. “Seclusion cell” means a freestanding, self-contained unit that is used to isolate the student from
other students or physically prevent a student from leaving the unit or cause the student to believe
that the student is physically prevented from leaving the unit.

16. “Serious bodily injury” means any significant impairment of the physical condition of a person, as
determined by qualified medical personnel, whether self-inflicted or inflicted by someone else.

17. “Substantial physical or bodily injury” means any impairment of the physical condition of a person
that requires some form of medical treatment.

18. “Mechanical restraint” means a device used to restrict the movement of a student or the movement
or normal function of a portion of the body of a student.

“Mechanical restraint” does not include:

a. A protective or stabilizing device ordered by a licensed physician; or
b. A vehicle safety restraint when used as intended during the transport of a student in a moving

vehicle.

19. “Chemical restraint” means a drug or medication that is used on a student to control behavior or
restrict freedom of movement that ishas not been prescribed by a licensed physician or other
qualified health professional acting under the professional’sprofessionals scope of practice for
standard treatment of the student’s medical or psychiatric condition; and administered as prescribed
by a licensed physician or other qualified health professional acting under the professional’s scope of
practice .

20. “Prone restraint” means a restraint in which a student is held face down on the floor.

21. “Supine restraint” means a restraint in which a student is held face up on the floor.

Any student being restrained or secluded within the district whether in an emergency or as a part of a plan
shall be constantly monitored by staff for the duration of the intervention. Any room used for seclusion of
a student must meet the standards as outlined in Oregon Administrative Rule (OAR) 581-021-0568.

The district shall utilize the OIS training program of restraintrestraints or seclusion for use in the district.
As required by state regulation, the selected program shall be one approved by the Oregon Department of
Education (ODE) and include, but not limited to, positive behavior support, conflict prevention,
de-escalation and crisis response techniques. Any program selected by the district must be in compliance
with state and federal law with respect to the use of restraint and seclusion.

An annual review of the use of restraint and seclusion during the preceding school year shall be completed
and submitted to ODE to ensure compliance with district policies and procedures.
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The results of the review and annual report shall be documented and shall include at a minimum:

1. The total number of incidents involving restraint;

22. The total number of incidents involving seclusion;

23. The total number of seclusions in a locked room;

24. The total number of students placed in restraint;

25. The total number of students placed in seclusion;

26. The total number of incidents that resulted in injuries or death to students or staff as a result of the
use of restraint or seclusion;

27. The total number of students placed in restraint or seclusion more than 10 times in a school year and
an explanation of what steps have been taken by the district to decrease the use of restraint and
seclusion for each student;

28. The total number of restraint or seclusion incidents carried out by untrained individuals;

29. The demographic characteristics2 of all students upon whom restraint or seclusion was imposed;

30. The total number of rooms available for use by the district for seclusion of a student and a
description of the dimensions and design of the rooms.

This annual report shall be made available to the public at the district’s main office and on the district’s
website, and to the Board.

At least once each school year the parents and guardians of students of the district shall be notified about
how to access the report.

The district shall investigate all complaints regarding the use of restraint and/or seclusion practices
according to the procedures outlined in Board policy KL - Public Complaints and KL-AR - Public
Complaint Procedure. The complaint procedure is available at the district’s administrative office and is
available on the home page of the district’s website.

The complainant, whether an organization or an individual, may appeal a district’s final decision to the
Oregon Department of Education pursuant to OAR 581581581-002-0001 -– 581-002-0023.[. This appeal
process is identified in administrative regulation KL-AR(2) - Appeal to the Deputy Superintendent of
Public Instruction.].

The superintendent shall develop administrative regulations to carry out the requirements set forth in this
policy and to meet any additional requirements established by law related to the use, reporting, and written
documentation of the use of l restraint or seclusion by district staff.

2 Including race, ethnicity, gender, disability status, migrant status, English proficiency and status as economically
disadvantaged, unless the demographic information would reveal personally identifiable information about an individual
student.
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END OF POLICY

Legal Reference(s):

ORS 161.205
ORS 339.250
ORS 339.285
ORS 339.288
ORS 339.291
ORS 339.294
ORS 339.297

ORS 339.300
ORS 339.303

OAR 581-021-0061
OAR 581-021-0550
OAR 581-021-0553
OAR 581-021-0556

OAR 581-021-0563
OAR 581-021-0566
OAR 581-021-0568
OAR 581-021-0569
OAR 581-021-0570
OAR 581-022-2267
OAR 581-022-2370
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Executive Summary
Meeting Date: First Reads planned at Regular Board Meeting, Nov. 16, 2022
Agenda Item: School Board Proposed Policy Updates and Adoptions
Item Type: Informational
Administrator: Supt. David Marshall.
Objective: Review the second batch of policy updates coming to the board in Fall 2022
policies and consider new optional policies “highly recommended” by Oregon School
Boards Association and district staff

Background:
OSBA Policy Updates
OSBA provides quarterly policy updates that include revisions recommended due to
changes in state and federal laws and guidelines. In addition, our district subscribes to
an additional service where OSBA staff review the impacted BHSD policies specifically
and apply the updated language and appropriate revisions. BHSD staff then reviews
these recommendations and the board is asked to consider them in a series of readings
in a public session.
The policies below will be presented to the Board as a “first reading” on Nov. 16, 2022.

SECTION 1 - First Readings

Policy & Title BHSD Policy History Summary

EFA – Local
Wellness
(Required - held
from October for
more staff review
time)

HOLD

Adopted: 9/21/05
Revised/Readopted:
7/19/06; 4/18/12;
1/15/14;
6/17/15; 2/17/16;
12/06/17

Reason for updates: Proposal to delete
existing policy and AR and adopt a proposed
policy provided by OSBA.
Summary: A triennial assessment, required
by one of the components of the federal
National School Lunch Program and delayed
by COVID, of the district’s local wellness plan
(aka policy) has become due for the first time.
In anticipation, the Oregon Department of
Education (ODE), Oregon School Boards
Association, and other stakeholders (OEA



Choice Trust) began discussing how to help
members realize more effective local wellness
planning and implementation in their districts.
One of the supports was to revamp the model
local wellness policy and bring elements of the
accompanying model administrative regulation
into the policy.
The result is a revised policy and a
recommendation to rescind the administrative
regulation if it is present in the district’s board
policy manual. There are resources available
from ODE on their website to support local
wellness policy planning and implementation:
Oregon Healthy Schools, the attached model
policy is just one of those resources. The
resources also include tools for the triennial
assessment.
Collective Bargaining Impact: None
Local District Responsibility: Review the
policy recommendations attached, along with
reviewing the requirements for a triennial
assessment available from ODE, and consider
what changes need made to policy following
results of the assessment. If the Board’s
manual includes the AR (it does), and the
district decides to revise the policy, action
should be taken to rescind the AR.
Policy(ies) and ARs Impacted by these
Revisions:
EFA – Local Wellness, Required
EFA-AR - Local Wellness Program,
Recommend Delete

EFA Considerations: Deletes current policy and AR and recombines into policy only.
District given option to establish Wellness Advisory Committee (or not) in new policy.

CB –
Superintendent,
Highly
Recommended

Code: CB Adopted:
1/18/88
Revised/Readopted:
10/22/03; 1/15/14
Orig. Code: CB

Reason for updates:
Summary: With the passage of Senate Bill
1521 (2022), there are new provisions in law
to consider when issuing a superintendent’s
contract and when district school boards are
making decisions related to operation of the
district.
Collective Bargaining Impact: None
Local District Responsibility: Update
policies with the recommended revisions if
they are present in the Board’s policy manual
and submit to the Board for readoption.
Policy(ies) Impacted by these Revisions:



CB – Superintendent, Highly Recommended
CBC – Superintendent’s Contract, Optional

Considerations: Adds key language “The Board may not direct the superintendent to
take any action that conflicts with a local, state or federal law that applies to school
districts.”

CPA - Layoff and
Recall for
Administrators,
Highly
Recommended

Code: CPA Adopted:
10/22/03
Revised/Readopted:
1/15/14

Summary: HB 2001 (2021) changed the laws
regarding reductions in staff for teachers. This
law also changed the definition of “teacher” to
be used in the layoff process (now ORS
342.120). This change requires districts to
consider cultural or linguistic expertise when
implementing a reduction in staff.
Collective Bargaining Impact: HB 2001
applies to “contracts entered into, renewed or
extended on or after” September 2021.
Review any collective bargaining agreements
for licensed staff to ensure compliance.
Local District Responsibility: Revise and
readopt highly recommended policy CPA –
Layoff and Recall for Administrators. Amend
accompanying administrative regulation.
Delete current policy GCPA – Layoff -
Licensed Staff * and GCPA-AR – Layoff/Recall
– Licensed Staff, and replace them with the
new optional version GCPA – Reduction or
Recall of Licensed Staff and GCPA-AR –
Reduction of Recall of Licensed Staff.
Policy(ies) and ARs Impacted by these
Revisions:
CPA - Layoff and Recall for Administrators,
Highly Recommended
CPA-AR – Layoff and Recall for
Administrators, Highly Recommended
GCPA - Reduction or Recall of Licensed Staff
*, Optional
GCPA-AR – Reduction or Recall of Licensed
Staff, Optional

Considerations: Adds key footnote: “Prior to laying off any administrators, the district will work
with legal counsel to determine if the cultural or linguistic expertise criteria apply to any
impacted employees.”

DBEA – Budget
Committee, Highly
Recommended
HOLD

Code: DBEA
Adopted: 1/18/88
Revised/Readopted:
10/22/03; 1/15/14

Summary: Senate Bill 732 was passed in the
2021 Legislative session requiring districts to
establish an educational equity advisory
committee. The bill outlines the



Orig. Code: DBEA responsibilities and makeup of the committee.
For districts with an ADM over 10,000 the
committee must convene no later than
September 15, 2022. For districts with an
ADM of 10,000 or less, the committee must
convene no later than September 15, 2025. At
least one member of the educational equity
advisory committee needs to be appointed to
the budget committee. This would happen
when a position becomes open, it does not
establish an additional budget committee
member.
Collective Bargaining Impact: None
Local District Responsibility: If the district
has previously adopted the highly
recommended policy DBEA – Budget
Committee and/or the optional policy BCF –
Advisory Committees to the Board, review and
consider revising the policy and submit to the
Board for readoption.
Policy(ies) and ARs Impacted by these
Revisions:
DBEA – Budget Committee, Highly
Recommended, (versions 1 & 2)
BCF – Advisory Committees to the Board,
Optional

Considerations: Key changes - Budget Committee goes from 5 to 7 citizen members
in addition to board members. One position must be from Equity Committee (BHSD
does not have this committee at this time - Small districts are not required to have
until Sept. 15, 2025).

GCBDB/GDBDB –
Early Return to
Work, Highly
Recommended

Code:
GCBDB/GDBDB
Adopted: 6/18/01
Revised/Readopted:
10/22/03; 1/15/14
Orig. Code: GBR

Summary: The change to policy
GCBDB/GDBDB – Early Return to Work is to
align with Equal Employment Opportunity
Commission guidance.
Collective Bargaining Impact: Review any
collective bargaining agreements for
consistency.
Local District Responsibility: If the district
has previously adopted highly recommended
policy GCBDB/GDBDB – Early Return to
Work, review and revise policy and submit to
Board for readoption.
Policy Impacted by these Revisions:
GCBDB/GDBDB – Early Return to Work,
Highly Recommended



Considerations: Small changes in wording to policy that provides oversight to return
process after injury or illness for employees.

IGAI – Human
Sexuality,
AIDS/HIV, Sexually
Transmitted
Diseases, Health
Education**, Highly
Recommended

Code: IGAI
Adopted: 2/17/10
Revised/Readopted:
5/20/15; 7/06/16;
11/20/19

Summary: A new Oregon Administrative
Rule, 581-021-0593, requires public education
providers, which includes school districts,
public charter schools, and education service
districts, to provide information on menstrual
health and must include this information in
their health and sexuality education. As a
result, new language has been added to
board policy IGAI - Human Sexuality,
AIDS/HIV, Sexually Transmitted Diseases,
Health Education. Oregon Department
of Education’s (ODE) website provides a
variety of related resources. In addition, new
proposed language has been added to board
policy JHC - Student Health Services, which
refers to existing rules related to school
nursing services and responsibilities.
Collective Bargaining Impact: None
Local District Responsibility: Both policies
in this recommended update are highly
recommended; submit to Board to
consider revising and readopting.
Policy(ies) and ARs Impacted by these
Revisions:
IGAI – Human Sexuality, AIDS/HIV, Sexually
Transmitted Diseases, Health Education**,
Highly Recommended
JHC – Student Health Services**, Highly
Recommended

Considerations: Key language addition: “The district’s health and sexuality education
will provide information on menstrual health and will be inclusive and affirming of
transgender, non-binary, intersex, and two spirit/indigiqueer students; be positive and
not fear- or shame-based; be age-appropriate; be medically-accurate; be culturally
responsive; and be accessible for students with disabilities.” Other small grammatical
edits throughout.

IGBHE – Expanded
Options Program**,
Highly
Recommended

Code: IGBHE
Adopted: 11/15/06
Revised/Readopted:
6/17/15; 3/07/18;
9/12/18

Summary: Changes result from a recent
review of statute and include some revisions
that modify use of the term ‘dropout’. The
policy is further published to bring awareness
to program requirements, notification
requirements and student eligibility.
Collective Bargaining Impact: None
Local District Responsibility: This is a



highly recommended policy that reflects
statutory language in Oregon Revised Statute
Chapter 340 – Expanded Options Program. If
the policy is included in the Board’s policy
manual, revise and submit to the Board for
readoption.
Policy(ies) and ARs Impacted by these
Revisions: IGBHE – Expanded Options
Program**, Highly Recommended

Considerations: Clarifications on definition of dropout, and qualifications for district
exemptions.

IMB – District
Improvement
Program, Highly
Recommended

Code: N/A - new
proposed. BHSD does
not have a current
policy IMB or IMB AR.

Summary: The State Board of Education
recently made a revision to the rules related to
improvement plans/programs, it changes the
self-evaluation requirement from once every
three years to once every four years. The
remaining revisions recommended reflect
changes from other updates of the rule.
Collective Bargaining Impact: None
Local District Responsibility: If the district
has this policy and its administrative
regulation (AR) consider the recommended
updates and submit policy to the Board for
readoption and the AR for review.
Policy(ies) and ARs Impacted by these
Revisions:
IMB – District Improvement Program, Highly
Recommended
IMB-AR – District Improvement Program,
Highly Recommended

Considerations: If adopted, this short policy would lay out expectation for Superintendent to
guide district in Continous Improvement Planning and communication/transparency about
process.

JEA – Compulsory
Attendance**,
Highly
Recommended

Code: JEA
Adopted: 8/15/94;
1/18/88
Revised/Readopted:
10/22/03; 3/04/10;
6/17/15;
4/20/16; 3/07/18;
4/15/20
Orig. Code: JEA; JEG

Summary: There have been recent changes
to compulsory attendance removing the Class
C violation and related fees, court costs and
fines associated with juvenile delinquency
matters (Senate Bill 817, 2021). Other
conditions of compulsory attendance and
truancy remain unchanged.
Collective Bargaining Impact: None
Local District Responsibility: If the policy
and accompanying administration regulation
(AR) are in the Board’s manual,
consider updating with the proposed revisions,
submit policy to the Board for readoption and



the AR to the Board for review.
Policy(ies) and ARs Impacted by these
Revisions:
JEA – Compulsory Attendance**, Highly
Recommended
JEA-AR – Compulsory Attendance Notices
and Citations**, Highly Recommended

Considerations: Removes possible criminal penalty from failure to have students attend
school.

JHC – Student
Health Services**,
Highly
Recommended

Code: JHC
Adopted: 6/17/15
Revised/Readopted:
1/03/18

Summary: A new Oregon Administrative
Rule, 581-021-0593, requires public education
providers, which includes school districts,
public charter schools, and education service
districts, to provide information on menstrual
health and must include this information in
their health and sexuality education.
In addition: new proposed language has been
added to board policy JHC - Student Health
Services, which refers to existing rules related
to school nursing services and responsibilities.
Collective Bargaining Impact: None
Local District Responsibility: Both policies
in this recommended update are highly
recommended; submit to Board to consider
revising and readopting.
Policy(ies) and ARs Impacted by these
Revisions:
IGAI – Human Sexuality, AIDS/HIV, Sexually
Transmitted Diseases, Health Education**,
Highly Recommended
JHC – Student Health Services**, Highly
Recommended

Considerations: Major update adds required ratios of registered nurses on staff to medically
fragile and complex students.

KBA – Public
Records Request,
Highly
Recommended

Code: KBA
Adopted: 6/29/95
Revised/Readopted:
10/22/03; 4/15/15;
3/07/18

Summary: Updated to better align policy and
administrative regulation language with statute
and revise language to reflect current terms
and practices.
To help with public record responses, access
Oregon Attorney General’s available
information and consult counsel.
Additionally, to provide support for records
retention requirements, a table of contents
and links to Oregon Archives Division
retention requirements for school districts has



been added to EH-AR – Records and Data
Management.
Collective Bargaining Impact: None
Local District Responsibility: If the Board’s
policy manual includes the policies and
administrative regulations (AR) included in this
update, consider reviewing and revising as
suggested and submit to Board for readoption.
The administrative regulation for either policy
may be submitted to the Board as an
information item for review. Board policy EH
and its AR are both optional. Optional policy
EH and its accompanying administrative
regulation have been rewritten so consider
adopting the newer versions presented herein
to replace current policy, if present.
Policy(ies) and ARs Impacted by these
Revisions:
EH – Records and Data Management,
Optional
EH-AR – Records and Data Management,
Optional
KBA – Public Records Request, Highly
Recommended
KBA-AR – Public Records Request, Highly
Recommended

Considerations: Definition update: “A “public record” includes any writing that contains
information relating to the conduct of the public’s business, prepared, owned, used or retained
by the district regardless of physical form or characteristics, unless otherwise exempted by
law. 1 “Writing” means handwriting, typewriting, printing, photographing and every means of
recording, including letters, words, pictures, sounds, or symbols or combination thereof and all
papers, maps, files, facsimiles or electronic recordings. Public record does not include any
writing that does not relate to the conduct of the public’s business and that is contained on a
privately owned computer.”
Legal precedence update (footnote): “In accordance with Bialostosky v. Cummings, 319 Or.
App. 352 (2022), an individual board member may be considered a public body for public
record purposes. Consequently, records created and retained solely by individual board
members may be considered public records.”

Recommendation (for Nov. 16 Regular Board Meeting): Review and consider readoption of
policies listed above.

Suggested motion #1: “I move to pass the policies listed in Section 1 of the School Board
Policy executive summary to a second reading as presented.”

Suggested motion #2: “I move to pass policy _______ as presented (or amended) to a second
reading.
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RESOLUTION 
 
Resolution to adopt the OSBA Legislative Priorities 
and Principles as recommended by the Legislative 
Policy Committee 

 
 

WHEREAS, the OSBA Legislative Policy Committee is charged under 
the OSBA Bylaws with developing the association’s recommended 
Legislative Priorities and Principles, and 

WHEREAS, the OSBA Legislative Policy Committee has crafted the 
Proposed OSBA Legislative Priorities and Principles as a foundational 
document in guiding the legislative and advocacy work of OSBA 
members and staff, and 

WHEREAS, the OSBA Legislative Policy Committee has determined 
these Proposed OSBA Legislative Priorities and Principles to be in 
alignment with the OSBA Board of Directors equity goals, and 

WHEREAS, the OSBA Legislative Policy Committee met in January and 
April to review the Proposed OSBA Legislative Priorities and Principles, 
and 

WHEREAS, the OSBA Legislative Policy Committee approved the 
Proposed OSBA Legislative Priorities and Principles at its April meeting 
and urged the OSBA Board of Directors to approve the Proposed OSBA 
Legislative Priorities and Principles and place them before the 
membership for approval. 

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the OSBA Board of Directors that 
the Proposed OSBA Legislative Priorities and Principles be placed 
before the membership for consideration during the 2022 OSBA 
election season, and 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Proposed OSBA Legislative 
Priorities and Principles and a copy of this resolution be forwarded to all 
member boards of the Association in accordance with the OSBA Board 
of Directors adopted elections calendar. 











Brookings-Harbor School District
629 Easy Street

Brookings OR 97415

Application for Brookings Harbor School District Budget Committee
The School Board genuinely appreciates your interest in serving on our School District

Budget Committee.  To be considered for appointment to this Committee, please complete

this form and return it to the District Office, 629 Easy Street, Brookings, OR 97415. The

district has 3 open positions out of 5 total at this time.

This position is open until filled. The initial deadline for applications was 4 p.m. on Oct. 14,

2022.  The next deadline is 4 p.m. on Dec. 9, 2022. The Board will consider applications for

appointment at the upcoming Regular School Board Meetings, the next being the %:30 p.m.

Wednesday, Dec. 14, 2022 meeting until a candidate is chosen to fill the role. For more

information, see https://www.brookings.k12.or.us/budget/

By state law and district policy, School District Budget Committee members must meet

three criteria:

1) Live within the geographic boundaries of District 17-C

2) Be a registered voter in the State of Oregon.

3) NOT be an employee or agent of District 17-C

Name _________________________________________________________________

Address _________________________________________________________________

Phone _________________________________________________________________

Do you have any school-age children? _________If yes, what ages?_______________

Please list any relevant school committees or business/community activities which

you have been involved with in the past two years:

______________________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________________

Please describe any special qualifications or abilities you may have that would help

you to fulfill your responsibilities as a member of the Budget Committee:

______________________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________________

Which of the following terms are you willing to serve? (You may select one or both).

Term Expires June 30, 2023 (1 position available)

Term Expires June 30, 2022 (2 positions available)

(Please use the back of this page or another sheet if necessary)



Brookings-Harbor School District 17c

Student Success Board and District Priority
Student success is Grit: The ability to develop curiosity, persevere, have a greater purpose, advocate for
oneself, and continually nurture a growth mindset.

Student Success District Strategic Goals:

Brookings-Harbor Schools will achieve an annual student growth rate on social-emotional learning in the area
of student growth mindset and self-efficacy of 2% with an 8% improvement by June 2026 as measured by the
Panorama student survey. 

(Note: contacting Panorama to better understand growth rates to ensure that the goal is rigorous and
achievable)

Brookings-Harbor Schools will achieve a median student growth percentile in ELA and Math at a level 4 on the
Oregon School Report Card (55th percentile) by June 2026 as measured by Oregon State report cards in all
tested grades.

Brookings-Harbor Schools will achieve a regular attender rate of 90% by June 2026 in all grades.

Staff Success Board and District Priority
Recruiting, developing and retaining high-quality staff is vital for student success. Fostering a culture of support
with opportunities for growth and development empowers outstanding staff.

Staff Success District Goal:
By June of 2026:

90% of staff will report that professional development is relevant, meaningful and beneficial.

90% of staff will report that they have multiple opportunities to meaningfully engage with system improvement
in support of our students.  This goal will be measured by staff feedback and survey results with annual
improvement targets set each year.

Relationships Board and District Priority
We will intentionally build meaningful relationships with students, staff, and families to create a positive
culture, investing in every student’s future

Relationships District Goals:

Each school year the District will set targets for District and Building level social media campaign with the goal
of “Telling our stories” proactively sharing the successes, accomplishments and challenges with our community.

Develop parent and community volunteer corps: Provide multiple coordinated specific avenues for volunteer
service to the district and communicate these opportunities out to our community.

*2022-2023 Annual goals to be set in fall of 2022*

Rev 08/22



In 2020-21, The Brookings-Harbor School Board will …

… continue to work collaboratively with the superintendent and District 
Leadership Team (DLT) to monitor the district’s priorities and corresponding 
strategic plan.  The Board will calendar and execute at least 3 monitoring sessions 
for the 2020-21 school year. (4C)

… receive (and provide feedback as appropriate) regular strategic plan updates 
from the superintendent and/or designee.  The board will calendar (at least 4) 
strategic plan updates to be presented at regular board meetings in the 2020-21 
school year. (4A)

… review the following board policies and/or administrative procedures for the 
following.  

 Long term facilities plan for construction and maintenance
 Technology plan including evaluation and updating of hardware/software
 Regular evaluation of curriculum/supplementary materials
 Curriculum selection process/policy including the involvement of parents, 

community and staff

The board will review any related policies and modify, as necessary.  The board 
will receive updates (and provide appropriate feedback) on any related 
administrative procedures.  All four review sessions will be concluded no later 
than April 1st, 2021. (3C)
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